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BACKGROUND

In early 1998 SNK Realty Group, located at 185 Berry Street, Suite 1200, San Francisco,
California 94107-1729, was considering purchase of property located at 208 Jackson
Street, Qakland, California, which was being operated as the Wo Lee Food Company.
The objective was to redevelop the site which consists of a city block bounded by
Jackson Street to the north, Madison Street to the south, Second Street to the west and
Third Street to the east. The property was to be demolished and redeveloped for
apartments and retail businesses, The legal name of the development is SNK Allegro @
JLS LLC. SNK authorized The San Joaquin Company Inc. to prepare a Remediation
Plan for petroleum hydrocarbons (both diesel and gasoline) which existed in the soils and
groundwater beneath the south-west carner of the property resulting from underground
storage tank or piping leaks. The tanks were removed in 1990 by a former owner of the
property, East Bay Packing Company, prior to their bankruptcy. The prior owner of the
property, Wo Lee Foods had performed limited characterization of the site and had
conducted very limited excavation in the area of the formerly installed storage tanks.

The Remediation Plan, prepared by The San Joagquin Company Inc., was submitted to the
Alameda County Environmental Local Oversite Program which is the lead agency for

. this site. The Remediation Plan was approved with minor revisions requested. The
following cleanup standards were established for soils at this site.

For Excavated Soil Remaining In Situ:

Total Petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as dieset (TPHd): 1000 mg/Kg
Total Petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPHg): 100 mg/Kg
Benzene. 0.016 mg/Kg

For Treated Soil Returned to Remedial Excavation:

Total Petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel (TPHd): 1000 mg/Kg
Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds (PNAs): ND
Total Petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPHg): 100 mg/Kg
Benzene: ND
Toluene: ND
Ethylbenzene: ND
Total Xylene Isomers: ND

The Remediation Plan was revised by The San Joaquin Company to incorporate the
Alameda County comments and was reissued on October 12,1998. The Remediation
Plan is included as Appendix 1. This revised plan was approved by Alameda County (see

. Appendix 2).
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SNK selected Dietz Irrigation, a licensed general engineering contractor (License
#638281) with a hazardous waste sub license, to perform the remediation. Afier close of
escrow remediation was started in late August of 1998.

PURFPOSE

The purpose of this report is to provide a regulatory status report of the remediation at
208 Jackson Street as requested by Alameda County in Appendix 2. This report
documents the results of sampling from the bottom of the excavation and includes the
sample data showing that the hydrocarbon affected soil has been excavated

and the remaining soil in the site meets the cleanup standards established in the approved
Remediation Plan. This report also provides documentation that the hydrocarbon
affected soil from the excavation has been successfully treated to achieve the cleanup
standards permitting beneficial reuse as backfill on site.

Another purpose of this report is provide the documentation to reach agreement with
Alameda County that the on site remediation work has been completed. The hydrocarbon
affected soil has been excavated and treated to achieve the site cleanup standards which
will then permit site construction to proceed. Monitoring of replacement monitoring
wells will continue during the construction phase and will provide the necessary data to
justify site closure. This report does not include the results of the monitoring of the
replacement monitoring wells. A separate report will be prepared by The San Joaquin
Company Inc, when monitoring well data is available to provide adequate documentation
and justification 1o request site closure by Alameda County and the Bay Area Regional
Water Quality Control Board.

PREPARATION FOR REMEDIATION

The prior property owner, Wo Lee Food Company had removed a significant amount of
obsolete food processing equipment from the site by close of escrow but a considerable
amount of debris remained. Approximately 200 to 300 cubic yards of soil previously
excavated were stockpiled on the site. Two steel structures were also located in the area
to be excavated.

In preparation for the start of remediation, equipment consisting of a Komatsu
PC200LC-5 excavator with a 1 Y4 yard bucket, a Case Model 821 front loader with a 4
cubic yard bucket, a Case 580 K backhoe and a Landini GE 85 tractor with soil treatment
equipment was mobilized to the job site. The trash was removed from the property and
shipped to a Class HI [andfill in debris dumpsters. Concrete and asphalt was shipped to a
concrete recycler for beneficial reuse. Permits were obtained for the demolition of the
steel structures. Copies of the City of Oakland permits and Air Board permits are
included in Appendix 3, A pre-demolition asbestos survey was conducted by The San
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Joaquin Company Inc. No asbestos was present in either of the steel structures to be
demolished. Once the trash was removed from the site, the previously excavated soil

was placed in the open excavation to permit demolition of the steel structure located at
the intersection of Madison Street and Second Street. Dumpsters were mobilized to the
job site for recycling of the steel following demolition of the building. After demolition
of the building and removal of the debris, the asphalt and concrete covering the area to be
excavated was removed and shipped to a concrete recycler for beneficial use as aggregate
base.

Test pits were excavated and soil samples analyzed to aid in definition of the lateral and
vertical extent of the hydrocarbon affected soil. During excavation of these test pits it
was discovered that the site contained flowing sands which necessitated the use of a
special excavation technique to prevent subsidence of the adjacent streets. This
technique consisted of excavation of cells approximately 25 feet by 25 feet up to 7

feet below the water table and immediately backfilled with 6 inch drain rock to maintain
stability. The flowing sands had the consistency of wet concrete. It was necessary, once
the excavation started, to be ready to immediately backfill with large drain rock to
maintain stability of the excavated area.

EXCAVATION AND STABILIZATION

Prior to the start of excavation the Bay Area Air Quality Management District was
notified in accordance with their requirements. The excavation proceeded from the
south-west corner of the site which is the intersection of Madison and Second Streets.
The excavated soil was shuttled in several steps by the excavator to a location where it
could be picked up by the front loader and stockpiled. Soil samples were taken from the
excavation bottom on a 25 feet by 25 feet grid pattern. Additional samples were taken
when approaching the limits of the hydrocarbon affected soil particularly along the east
and north excavation walls. The limits of the excavation and the samples taken are
visually presented in Figure 1. Table 1 lists the samples taken and laboratory results in
tabular form. The laboratory data including the Chain of Custody is included in its
entirely in Appendix 4.

The special 6 inch drain rock used to stabilize the excavation was added periodically to
maintain a level just above the water table. Fortunately, the water flowed into the
excavation very slowly which permitted the rock to be brought over a several week time
period. Over 900 tons of rock were used to stabilize the excavation which was
ultimately brought to just above the top of the water table (approximately 5 feet below
the level of the sidewalk).
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The cleanup standards established prior to the start of this project were achieved in the
area excavated in all but one location. In one location the benzene concentration in the
soil was 0.17 mg/Kg. The laboratory results trailed the excavation by approximately five
days. Rock had already been added to the hole to stabilize the excavation when this
concentration of benzene exceeding the cleanup standard was reported. It was not
considered appropriate to re-open the excavation because the residual concentration of
benzene in this small area was very low and the stability of the street could be adversely
affected. Verbal agreement was obtained from the Alameda County representative, Mr.
Larry Seto, that re-excavation would not be required,

During the course of the excavation it became evident that the hydrocarbon affected soil
extended somewhat beneath the second steel shed which was located on Madison Street
between Second and Third. In order to effectively excavate and later treat soil this
structure was demolished. The City of Oakland demolition permit is included in
Appendix 3.

The soil stockpiles were sampled and analyzed to comply with Bay Area Air Quality
Management District requirements to obtain representative concentrations of
hydrocarbons in the soil which dictated the rate soil may be moved from the stockpile to
the treatment area.

SOIL TREATMENT

The processes used for treatment of hydrocarbon affected soil were aeration of gasoline
and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylene plus natural bio remediation of diesel.
The soil was moved from the stockpile and spread in the treatment area 12 to 18 inches
deep using the front loader. The quantity of soil which could be spread was regulated by
the Bay Area Air Quality Management District specifications. Once the soil was spread
using the front loader, a tractor equipped with a 6 foot rotivator was used to aerate and
oxygenate the soil. This was conducted, depending on weather conditions, several times
a day or at intervals of several days. To complete the treatment of the affected soil three
distinct batches which ranged from 500 to 700 cubic yards were required. These were
labeled LDS-1, L.DS-2 and LDS-3. Treatment was conducted during the period from mid
September to early November of 1998. Once the treatment had proceeded until no
olfactory indications could be detected from the spread, sampling was conducted. Table
2A shows the results of sampling for LDS-1 which was conducted on September 29,
1998; Table 2B shows the results of analysis of samples taken from LDS-2 on October
15, 1998 and Table 2C shows the sample results of from LDS-3 sampled on November
10, 1998. See Figures 2A, 2B and 2C for the sample locations on each of these spreads.
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The samples were taken on a random basis using a random number generator to locate
the samples. The complete laboratory data including Chain of Custody is included in
Appendix 4.

All sample results showed that the treated soil had achieved the cleanup standards. All of
the samples were non detect for gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes.
The highest concentration for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel was 270 mg/Kg
which is well below the cleanup standard of 1000 mg/Kg. Approval was requested from
Alameda County to use this material as backfill on the site. See Appendix 2 for copies of
the County approval for use of the treated soil as backfill.

Upon successful treatment of the hydrocarbon affected soil, the soil was stockpiled in
separate stockpiles pending use as site backfill.

BACKFILL AND COMPACTION

The 6 inch drain rock was smoothed and carefully compacted to provide a firm base prior
to the start of soil backfill. Some soft areas were encountered during the vibratory
compaction and additional rock was imported to stabilize these areas and to bring the top
of rock above the water table. A 66 inch pad foot vibratory compactor was used for the
compaction.

A representative soil sample was taken to obtain a moisture density curve which is
necessary to enable nuclear gauge testing of the compacted soils and verify that the
desired compaction level had been achieved. The compaction standard established for
this site was 90 percent relative density as measured by nuclear gauge testing. It was
necessary to have at ieast 12 inches of compacted soil in place before testing to avoid
interference from the large drain rock underlying the area being backfilled. The soil was
moved from the stockpile area and spread in preparation for compaction in approximately
6 to 8 inch lifis. The material was compacted using the vibratory compactor and
periodically tested with a nuclear gauge. See Appendix 5 for the moisture density curve
and compaction data. The standard of 90 percent relative density was easily achieved
using the treated soil. The grade was established at 2 feet below the sidewalk as
previously agreed to by the SNK Project Manager, Mr. Scott Johnson. The remaining
soil was stockpiled on top of the compacted fill in the area of the excavation until site
grading plans are prepared.

MONITORING WELLS
Five monitoring wells had been previously installed on the site. Monitoring well 1 was

destroyed during over excavation in the tank pit several years ago. Monitoring wells 2
and 3 were approved for closure by the Alameda County Public Health prior to purchase
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of the property by SNK. In preparation for the site remediation Alameda County permits
were obtained for closure of monitoring wells 2 and 3 by grouting and closure of
monitoring wells 4 and 5 by over excavation. The permits are included in Appendix 6.

To provide sufficient data to obtain site closure by Alameda County and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board, two replacement monitoring wells for monitoring wells 4
and 5 called MW4R and MW3R are to be installed in the parking areas of Second and
Madison Streets. The well locations are shown in the Remediation Plan included in
Appendix |.

Monitoring wells 4 and 5 were removed by over excavation during excavation of the
hydrocarbon affected soil. Monitoring wells 2 and 3 were grouted by Gregg Drilling on
November 23, 1998. At that time it was also planned to install the two replacement
monitoring wells and permits were obtained from Alameda County. For installation of
the two new monitoring wells a minor encroachment permit and an excavation permit
were obtained from the City of Oakland. Copies of these permits for the replacement
monitoring wells are included in Appendix 6. USA Alert was requested to identify
utilities in the area. Monitoring well installation was initiated but stopped due to thick
concrete located beneath the asphalt in the street. It will be necessary to core drill the
concrete prior to installation of these monitoring wells. This will be scheduled as soon as
a drill rig is available.

REMAINING WORK TO BE COMPLETED
Excavation and treatment of hydrocarbon affected soil has been completed in accordance
with the approved Remediation Plan. The remaining work to be done to abtain

regulatory closure of this site is:

. Complete the installation of monitoring wells MW4R and MW3R.

. Prepare Remediation Report.
. Sample for four quarters and prepare quarterly reports.
. Prepare a report justifying site closure.

Since the hydrocarbon affected soil has been removed from the site it is expected that the
concentrations of hydrocarbons in the groundwater will decrease showing natural
attenuation with time.
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Remediation Report. 208 Jackson Streef. Cakland, Caiifornia

TABLE 1

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES RECOVERED
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE REMEDIAL EXCAVATION

Location Sample Sample Date TPHd TPHg Benzen Toluene Ethyl- Total

Number Number Depth  Sampled (Diesel} Gasoline) benzene Xylenes

{on Figure 1) ft mg/kg mg/Kg mg/Kg ma/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
1 CON 00 8 8-Sep-98 N.D. 2.5 0.015 0.0067 0.19 0.98
2 CON W25 12 8-Sep-98 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.  0.0087 N.D.
3 CON $25 10 8-Sep-98 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
4 CON 8§825-W25 7 8-Sep-98 4.4 1.8 0.17 N.D. 0.46 0.023
5 CON 850 10 8-Sep-98 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
6 CON 880 7 8-Sep-98 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
7 CON W50 9 10-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
8 CON W50-825 10 10-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.023 0.029
9 CON W50-850 12 10-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
10 CON W75(10) 10 10-Sep-88  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N D.
11 CON 875 W25 10 14-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
12 CON S75 W50 9 14-Sep-98 N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
13 CON W75-825 9 14-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
14 CON W75-850 8 14-Sep-88  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
15 CON W75-875 7 14-Sep-98 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
18 CON $75-W100 7 14-Sep-98  N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
17 CON W100 5 15-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
18 CON W100-825 5 15-3ep-98 2.3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
19 CON 850-W100 8 15-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
20 CON 570-W100 5 15-Sep-98  N.D. 29 N.D. N.D. N.D. 12
21 CON E25-880 7 18-Sep-98 360 N.D. N.D. N.D.  0.0074 0072
22 CON E45-580 8 18-Sep-98 4.3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
23 CON EB60-S80 7 18-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Notes: (1) ND = Not Detected above the Method Delection Limit (MDL].

SJC
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Remediation Report: 208 Juckson Streer, Oaktand, Califorma

TABLE 2A

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES
FROM TREATED SOIL SPREAD LDS-1

Sample Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Tatal
No. Sampled benzene Xylenes
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg ma/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

Ad 09/29/98 38 ND ND ND ND ND

B2 09/29/98 120 ND ND ND ND ND

D3 09/29/98 140 ND ND ND ND ND

E1 09/29/98 270 ND ND ND ND ND

E4 09/29/98 31 ND ND ND ND ND
Notes- {1) A composite of all 5 soii samples listed above was tested for

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAs). None were detected
{2) ND = Not Detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL).

SJC



Remediatnon Repore: 208 Jackson Street, (. Jakdund, Califorma

TABLE 2B

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES
FROM TREATED SOIL SPREAD LDS-2

Sampie Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethyi- Total
No. Sampled (diesel) (gasoline) benzene Xylenes
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg ma/Kg

A-2 10/15/98 220 ND ND ND ND ND

C-1 10/15/98 260 ND ND ND ND ND

C-2 10/15/98 110 ND ND ND ND ND

C-3 10/15/98 190 ND ND ND ND ND

E-4 10/15/98 120 ND ND ND ND ND

E-5 10/15/98 45 ND ND ND ND 0.0057
Notes: (1) A composite of all € soil samples listed above was tested for

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAs). None were detected.
(2) ND = Not Detected above the Method Detection Limit (MOL).

SJC



Remediauon Report: 208 Jackson Street, Qaklund, Califorma

Sample
No,

B-1
c-2
D-3
-8

G-5

Notes.

TABLE 2C

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES
FROM TREATED SOIL SPREAD LDS-3

Date TPHd  TPHg
Sampled (diesei) (gasoline)
mg/Kg ma/Kg
11/10/98 8.8 N.D.
11/10/98 9.1 N.D.
11/10/98 140 N.D.
11/10/98 36 N.D.
11/10/98 18 N.D.
11/10/98 48 N.D.

mg/Kg

N.D.

N.D,

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Benzene Toluene

mg/Kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

(1) ND = Not Detected above the Method Detection Limwt (MDL).
(2) A composite of all 6 soil samples listed above was tested for

Polynuctear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAs). None were detected.

Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
mg/Kg myg/Kg
N.D. N.D.
N.D. N.D.
N.D. N.D.
N.D. N.D.
N.D. N.D.
N.D. N.D.

SJC



THE SAN JOAQUIN COMPANY INC.

8617 ETCHEVERRY DRIVE, TRACY, CALIFORNIA 953786

October 12, 1998

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto

Subject: Remediation at 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Seto:

Attached is a revised Remediation Plan incorporating the following:

0 Revisions to clean-up standards directed in your letter to Mr. Johnson
dated August 3, 1998 and

0 The location of replacement wells for monitoring wells 4 and 5 destroyed during
the excavation which we agreed upon at our site meeting on October 8, 1998, This
is per your request in your letter of September 17, 1998.

This plan is submitted for documentation purposes only.

If you have any questions please contact me at (209) 832-2910 or on my mobile at
(209) 482-7769.

Sincerely,

UE ?Wg/
H. B. Dietzb
HBD/gwd

cc: Scott Johnson, SNK

TELEPHONE. TRACY. CALIFORNIA (209) 832-2910 ALBANY. CALIFORNIA (510)444-1216
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION AND LIMITATIONS

This plan was prepared under the direction of the engineers whose seals and signatures appear
below. The work was performed in accordance with generally accepted standards of engineering
practice based on information available to us at the time of its preparation and within the limits
of the scope of work directed by the client. No other representation, express or implied, and
no warranty or guarantee is included or intended as to professional opinions, recommendations,
or field or laboratory data provided.

D, J. Watkins, Ph.D., P.E. H. B. Dietz

technical Engineer REA
The San Joaquin Company Inc. The San Joaquin Company Inc.
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INTRODUCTION

Extensive investigation, characterization and remediation planning has been conducted by a
variety of consultants on the site at 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California (See Figure 1 for
Jocation). The work was of good quality and has formed the basis for development of this
remediation plan. Key information has been extracted from that prior work for preparation of
this plan and its source has been referenced. These reports have been previously sent to the
regulatory agencies. [t would serve no useful purpose to redo the work which has already been
done. Since the site is scheduled for redevelopment it is now time to cease the studies,
investigations and characterization work and immediately proceed with remediation to achieve
site closure.

BACKGROUND
Site History

The site (See Figure 2) which incorporates the block between 2nd and 3rd Streets and Jackson
and Madison Street was originally developed in the early 1890’s for residential housing. The
neighborhood remained residential until about 1911 at which time the Union Pacific Railroad
began acquiring the area for use as a rail yard. The residential nature of the neighborhood
rapidly changed to a rail yard and industrial area by 1930. A trucking company occupied the
south-west corner of the site. A meat packing facility was constructed on the remainder of the
property. Earliest maps available show residential housing in 1911 and the trucking company
and meat packing plant present in 1950. It is not known when the four tanks previously located
on the site, (See Figure 2) were installed. Sometime after 1945 the John Morrell and Company
built a meat packing plant occupying the majority of the site. In 1990 the site owner, East Bay
Packing Company, who by this time occupied the entire block, sold the property and just prior
to the sale removed four underground storage tanks, two diesel and two gasoline tanks. The
tank sizes are as follows: 8,000 gallon, 2,000 gallon, 10,000 gallon and 10,000 gallon. At the
time of tank removal, the site was identified as a site of leaking underground storage tanks. The
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board file number for this site is 01-0533.

Planned Use For The Site

SNK Development Inc intends to demolish the present structures and construct a multi story
office building on the site.

GEOLOGY AND BYDROLOGY

The site is situated on the eastern side of San Francisco Bay in the California Coast Ranges
section of the Pacific Border physiographic province. Immediately beneath the man made
surface is the Pleistocene-age Merritt sand, which has an estimated thickness of approximately
50 feet. The Merritt sand is composed of fine-grained, silty, clayey sand with lenses of sandy
clay and clay.
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The water table at the site is encountered at 4 to 6 feet beneath the ground surface and below
the top of the Merritt sands. The general down gradient flow direction is south toward the
Oakland estuary. Soils with the grain size and gradational properties of the fine Merritt sands
commonly have hydraulic conductivities in the range of 10 - 10 cm/sec. Itis likely that the
hydraulic conductivity of the natural soils beneath the site may be as low as 10 cm/sec.

SITE CHARACTERIZATION RESULTS

At the time of underground storage tank removal in 1990, soil samples from beneath the tanks
revealed the presence of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) as gasoline and TPH as diesel in
the soil and in a grab sample of the groundwater. In May of 1990 three groundwater mouitoring
wells and in June 1994 two additional monitoring wells were installed. See Figure 2. The
results from the groundwater monitoring well sampling are reproduced in Table 1.

These monitoring wells also provided the ability to determine the groundwater gradient. See
Table 2 and Figure 3. In 1995 soil borings were performed to further characterize the site. The
location of these soil borings are shown in Figure 4. The sample results from the soil borings
are shown in Tables 3 and 4. Based on the results of the soil borings and groundwater
monitoring, estimated contours for concentrations of components of fuel hydrocarbons affecting
groundwater were developed. These are reproduced in Figures 5, 6 and 7.

The results of the site characterization indicate the presence of hydrocarbon affected soil in the
south-west corner of the site which is providing a source for hydrocarbons in groundwater.
Since the depth to groundwater from the surface varies between 4 to 6 feet (See Table 5) the
principal zone of hydrocarbon affected soil generally would not be deeper than 7 feet.

PLAN FOR REMEDIATION
Install Replacement Monitoring Wells

Two replacement monitoring wells will be installed in the street pending City of Oakland
approval (encroachment permit) and their exact location will be dependent upon the presence of
underground utilides. These new wells which replace MW4 and MW5 will be used to monitor
improvements to the groundwater quality achieved by removal of the source term. See Figure
8 for location of proposed new monitoring wells. It is anticipated that these wells would be
monitored for four quarters and then formally closed.

Close Existing Monitoring Wells

The Alameda County Public Health Services Department (ACPHSD) has approved closure of
two (MW2 and MW3) of the existing upgradient monitoring wells (see Reference 1) because
they have been monitored for a significant period of time and have shown no impact from the
previously identified hydrocarbon release from the leaking underground storage tanks. These
two wells will be closed by grouting. One well (MW-1) which was originally installed was
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destroyed during over excavation of the tank pit. The remaining two wells (MW-4 and MW-5)
will be destroyed during excavation of the hydrocarbon affected soil and, therefore, must be
formally closed prior to the start of excavation.

Demolition of Steel Buildings on South-west Corner of Site

A demolition permit will be obtained from the City of Oakland prior to demolition of the metal
buildings located on the south-west corner of the site. These buildings are steel frame covered
with galvanized siding. A pre-demolition asbestos survey performed in April 1998 (see
Reference 2) determined that there is no asbestos present in these buildings. Removal is
necessary to permit excavation of the soil beneath the buildings which has been affected by
hydrocarbons from the previously installed gasoline and diesel underground storage tanks. The
demolition debris will be removed from the site.

Site Paving Removal

The concrete floor and footings from the steels building to be demolished, the reinforced
concrete located in the yard, the asphalt paving and any other debris in the yard will be removed
prior to the start of soil remediation. The clean concrete and asphait will be shipped off site for
recycling.

Excavate Clean and Hydrocarbon Affected Soil

The anticipated area to be excavated is shown on Figure 9. The procedure will be as follows:
1) Excavate the clean soil and stockpile in one area of the site. 2) Excavate hydrocarbon
affected soil, which is expected to be present up to 7 feet beneath the surface, and 3) stockpile
in preparation for aeration and bioremediation soil treatment on site. The cleanup standard with
respect 1o soil remaining in the excavation will be 100mg/Kg (parts per million - ppm) for TPH
as gasoline, 1000 ppm TPH as diesel and 0.016 mg/Kg for benzene.

Sampling will proceed in conjunction with excavation, and when the in situ soil remaining in the
excavation meets the cleanup standards, excavation in the area will cease. The depth of the
excavation will also be limited if, in the opinion of the professional engineer in charge of the
work, further deepening of the remediation pit would pose a threat of bottom heave, sand
liquifaction or other geotechnical phenomenon that might render the site or adjacent streets
unstable. It is expected that the walls of the excavation will not approach closer than 5 feet to
the back of the sidewalks on Madison and Second Streets.

Soil Treatment
Prior to the start of soil treatment, the San Francisco Bay Area Air Quality Management District

(SFBAAQMD) will be notified. The hydrocarbon affected soil containing TPH as gasoline and
TPH as diesel will be treated by a combination of aeration and bioremediation. Based on
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SFBAAQMD permitted concentrations in the stockpile, the soil will be spread on the site to a
thickness of approximately 12 to 18 inches.

A farm tractor equipped with a large rotivator will be used for soil conditioning during the
aeration and bioremediation. Depending on the concentration of diesel in the affected soil a
sprinkler system using micro sprinklers may be installed for moisture control. The naturally
occurring biota in the soil will be used for the bioremediation. The proper amounts of moisture
and fertilizer will be added. Oxygen will be supplied by aeration using the soil treatment
equipment. If moisture is required water will be pumped from the excavation and stored in a
20,000 gallon Baker tank which will be maintained on the site. This will also assist in reducing
the hydrocarbon concentration in the groundwater by actually using hydrocarbon affected
groundwater for moisture control during bioremediation. Based on the concentrations,
temperature and aggressiveness of the treatment samples will be periodically taken. The clean
up standard for soil will be less than 100 ppm TPH as gasoline, 1000 ppm TPH as diesel and
non detectable for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene or xylene.

When the treated soil is free of visual or olfactory indicators of fuel hydrocarbons, samples will
be recovered from randomly selected locations in the spread material and analyzed for TPHg,
TPHd, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylene isomers. Computation of the number
of samples required, the procedures for selecting the random sampling locations, and the
statistical methods employed to demonstrate that the aeration and bioremediation has reduced the
concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons to less than the proposed cleanup levels will adhere to the
guidelines published in the technical document: Merhods of Evaluating the Arainment of cleanup
standards, Vol. 1: Soils and Solid Media, published by the United States Environmental
Protection Agency. (Ref. 3)

If the results from the first sampling of the aerated and bioremediated soil show that the
concentration of any analyte of concern exceeds the established cleanup criteria, the spread soil
will be further bioremediated and re-sampled until sampling demonstrates that the cleanup
criteria have been met.

Site Restoration

Once the soil removed for treatment has attained the clean up standard and approved by Alameda
County, the excavation will be readied for soil placement. To insure stability in the excavation,
rock will be added to stabilize the hole to the water line. The rock will be compacted to provide
a firm base for soil compaction. The soil removed from the surface will be conditioned to
achieve proper moisture conteat, placed in the hole and compacted to achieve an 90 percent
relative density. Compaction test results will be included in the final report. The final grade
will be determined by the new building foundation design.
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Request for Closure

A report documenting the results of the site remediation that will include a Risk Based
Correction Action Assessment in accordance with American Society of Testing and Materials
(ASTM E 1739-95) will be prepared for submittal to Alameda County Health Care Services, the
responsible regulatory authority. This report together with the results of a round of sampling
in the newly installed monitoring wells will provide the basis for site closure.

RELEASE FOR CONSTRUCTION

The site will be released for construction following completion of the removal of the
hydrocarbon source, the treatment of the soil and restoration of the site. Additional groundwater
monitoring in the relocated monitoring wells may be required for four quarters to verify
continuing natural attenuation due to removal of the hydrocarbon source.

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
Work will be performed in accordance with the Site Specific Health and Safety Plan attached.
REFERENCES

1. Letter from Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Protection
Division (ACHCSA) Former East Bay Packing Site, cka Wo Lee Foods, 208 Jackson
Street, Oakland, California 94607 dated September 24, 1997.

2. M. F. Lundeen Company Asbestos Material Survey, 208 Jackson Street, Oakland,
California, prepared for The San Joaquin Company, April, 1998.

3. United States Environmental Protection Agency (1989): Methods of Evaluating the
Artainment of Cleanup Standards, Vol. 1: Soils and Solid Media. Report No. EPA
230/02-89-042, February, 1989,

4, ACC Environmental Consultants Corrective Action Plan Wo Lee Food 208 Jackson
Street, Oakland, California dated July 9, 1996,

5. ACC Environmental Consultants Biannual Groundwater Monitoring Reporr dated
October 24, 1997.

6. Letter from Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Protection
Division (ACHCSA) Former East Bay Packing Site, cka Wo Lee Foods, 208 Jackson
Street, Oakland, California 94607 dated March 17, 1997.

7. Subsurface Consultants, Inc. Additional Recommendations Environmental Engineering
Services 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California dated January 13, 1994,
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8. ACC Environmental Consultants Stockpiled Soil Sampling Wo Lee Food Company 208
Jackson Street, Oakland, California dated April 4, 1997.

9. American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM). November 1995. Standard Guide
for Risk Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites. Designation: E
1739-95. ASTM, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, West Conshohocken, PA 19428.

10. Subsurface Consultants, Inc. July 12, 1994, Groundwater Contamination Assessment,
208 Jackson Street, Qakland, California. Project Number836.001.

1l. ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. May 22, 1995. Subsurface Environmental
Investigation, 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California. Project Number 95-6238-1.0.

Prepared for Wo Lee Foods.
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Location of Soil Borings
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TABLE 1 - MONITORING WELL SAMPLE RESULTS
Taken from Reference 5
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Well No. Date TPHg | Benzene | Tolucne | Ethyl- Xylenes | TPHd | MTBE
Sampled | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | benzene | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (kg/L)
(ng/L)

MW-1 | 05/21/90 | 25,000 | 400 440 330 650 5,500

(destroyed)
MW-2 | 05/21/90 | <350 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50
01/06/94 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
.| 09/04/96 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 | <5.0
03/21/97 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 | <5.0
10/01/97 | -
MW-3 | 05/21/90 | <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 -
. | 01/06/94 | <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
06/03/94 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 | 230"
09/04/96 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
03/21/97 | <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5
10/01/97 | - - -
W4 | 06/03/94 | 210,00 | 7.600 | 28,000 | 3,700 | 24,000 | 9,800
09/04/96 0 5,100 | 4,600 | 4,100 | 14,000 | <50 | <500
03/21/97 | 45,000 | 5000 | 6300 | 4,600 { 14,000 | <50 | <250
10/01/97 | 58,000 | 5,000 | 3,800 | 3,900 | 12,000 | <260 | <250

48,000

MW-5 | 06/03/94 | 7,800 3.8 6.2 10 16 4,600
09/04/96 | 1,600 14 3.6 9.7 13 <50 <5
03/21/97 | 430 4.2 <0.5 1.4 0.62 690% <5
10/01/97 | 1,100 0.7 1.1 1.2 19 |180%1 <5

Notes: (1) Reported to be an anomalous resull from one chromatogram peak
(2) Hydrocarbon reported does not maich laboratory diesel standard

THE SAN JOAQUIN COMPANY, INC.
8617 Etcheverry Drive
Tracy, CA 95376



TARLE 2 - GROUNDWATER GRADIENT DATA

Taken from Reference 5

Page 18

Date Monitored

Average Gradient (foot/foot)

Direction

September 9, 1993 0.004 south-southeast
October 27, 1993 0.003 south
November 30, 1995 0.003 south
September 4, 1996 0.003 south
March 21, 1997 0.007 south
0.003 south

October 1, 1997

THE SAN JOAQUIN COMPANY, INC.

8617 Etcheverry Drive
Tracy, CA 95376



TABLE 3 - SOQIL BORING SOIL SAMPLE RESOLTS
Taken from Reference 4

Page 19

Sample # Date TPHg Benzene | Toluene Ethyi- | Xylenes TPHd
- depth Collected | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | benzene (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)
(mg/kg) #
B1-4.0 3/21/95 <1 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 1.3
B2-4.0 3/21/93 <l <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 5.4
B3-4.0 3/21/95 <1 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 0.013 <1
B4-4.0 3/21/95 <1 «0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | 0.0l4 <1
B5-4.0 3/21/95 <] <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | 0.019 <1 |
B6-4.0 3/21/95 <1 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | 0.013 <1
B7-4.0 3/21/95 1.7 0.040 | 0:011 0.0074 0.029 <1
B8-4.0 3/21/95 2.9 0.026 0.012 0.030 0.091 " 94
B9-3.5 3/21/95 <1 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <1
B10-3.5 .| 3/21/95 2,300 5.3 26 40 200 71
B11-3.5 3/22/95 <1 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 1.4
B12-3.5 3/22/95 22 0.023 0.43 0.21 3.6 . 1,100
B13-3.5 3/22/95 2,700 1.9 39 34 210 66
B14-3.5 3/22/95 4.2 <0.005 0.044 0.024 0.25 <1
B153.5 | 3295 | 710 15 0.40 13 | 76 5.6
B163.5 | 3/22195 | 270 2.2 25 9.6 | 59 1,200

0les!:

mp/kg = muhigram per 3

llegram, approximate

< = Less than detection limit indicated

ly equal to parts per miilion {(ppm)

THE SAN JOAQUIN COMPANY, INC.

8617 Etcheverry Drive

Tracy, CA 95376



TABLE 4 - GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS FROM SCGIT BORINGS

Taken from Reference 4

Page 20

THE SAN JOAQUIN COMPANY, INC.

8617 Etcheverry Drive

Tracy, CA 95376

Sample | Boring TPHg Benzene | Toluene Ethyi- Xylenes TPHd

No. Number (pg/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) benzene (ug/L) {(ng/L)
(ug/L)
W1 Bl <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
W2 B2 53 0.56 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 170
W3 B3 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140
W4 B4 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
WS BS <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 170
W6 B6 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160
w7 B7 <50 1.0 0.52 <0.5 1.2 <50
W3 B8 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 320
W9 B9 78 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 5.3 -
w10 B10O 140,000 2,100 7,700 4,600 27,000 * --
Wil Bll 46,000 55 36 570 3,500 33,000
W12 B12 330,000 1,200 27,000 9,700 61,000 100,000
W13 B13 150,000 1,100 5,500 6,200 37,000 38,000
W14 B4 200,000 2,700 61,000 5,900 37,000 84,000
wis | BIS 72,000 | 2,300 | 3,600 5200 | 27,000 | 5,500
w16 B16 200,000 22,000 69,000 6,300 39,000 6,200
Nags. < = Less (han detection mit indicated




TABLE 5 - GROUNDWATER DEPTH INFORMATION

Taken from Reference 5

Page 21

Well Number Date Measured | Casing Elevation Groundwater Groundwater
(MSL) Depth Elevation

| : . (feet) .(MSL)
MW-2 09/26/95 6.64 5.20 1.44
10/27/95 5.11 1.53
11/30/95 5.19 1.45
. 09/04/96 5.05 1.59
03/21/97 431 2.33
10/01/97 5.18 1.46
MW-3 (9/26/95 7.71 571 2.00
10/27/95 5.81 1.90
11/30/95 5.90 1.81
09/04/96 5.64 2.07
03/21/97 5.03 2.68
10/01/97 5.84 1.87
MW-4 09/26/95 6.74 5.39 1.35
10/27/95 5.43 1.31
11/30/95 5.51 1.23
09/04/96 5.28 1.46
03/27/97 - 4.67 2.07
10/01/97 5.46 1.28
MW-5 09/26/95 6.73 5.14 1.59
10/27/95 5.17 1.56
11/3Q/95 5.26 1.47
09/04/96 5.11 1.62
03/21/97 4.32 2.4}
10/01/97 5.23 1.50

Notes: All measurements in feet relative 1o MSL

THE SAN JOAQUIN COMPANY, INC..
8617 Etcheverry Drive

+ Tracy, CA 95376



PROJECT - SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Project Name: Remediation - 208 Jackson Street, Oakland California
Project No.: 9401.112

Client: SNK Development Inc

Contractor’s

Project Manager: H. B. Dietz, REA

Telephone: (209) 832-2910
(209) 482-7769 - Site Mobile Phone

Project Location: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California

Project Description:

Remediation of soil affected by gasoline and diesel will be performed by Dietz Irrigation, a
licensed general engineering contractor with a hazardous waste sub license. The scope of work
includes closure of monitoring wells, installation of replacement monitoring wells, excavation
of gasoline and diesel affected soil, on site treatment of affected soil by aeration and
bioremediation, backfilling of remedial excavation and compaction during backfill in preparation
for site redevelopment. The work will be performed in accordance with the Remediation Plan -
208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California to which this Site Specific Health and Safety Plan is
an attachment. The remediation plan including the Dietz Irrigation master Health and Safety
Plan have been submitted to the Oakland Fire Department who is the controlling agency for this
remediation. The location of the remedial excavation and areas where contaminated soil may
be stockpiled and treated are shown on Figure 9 of the Remediation Plan.

Known Hazards:

The principal hazards that are expected to be encountered on this project are those common to
demolition of a small steel framed, sheet metal clad building, shallow excavation and general
construction work. It is expected that low to moderate concentrations of components of gasoline
and diesel fuel will be present in the excavated soil. Underground utilities will be disconnected
on site prior to the start of work but underground utilities in the area of the installation of
replacement monitoring wells must be carefully located and avoided.



Health and Safety Plan - 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California Page 2

Specific Constructions Hazards

The construction hazards expected to be encountered on this work are those normally associated
with demolition of a small steel framed metal clad buiiding, shallow excavation work and the
operation of heavy machinery. They include the potential for trauma by suffocation due to
burial if the excavation were to collapse, traumatic injury by impact from trucks or heavy
machinery, pinching injuries of the extremities, entanglement of extremities and clothing in
rotating machinery, injury from falling objects, exposure to noise from machinery, tripping
hazards and strains due to lifting heavy objects.

Chemical Hazards

Soil in the subsurface beneath parts of the subject property have been contaminated by a release
of fuel hydrocarbons. Local concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel
(TPHd) in soil in the subsurface were measured at 1100mg./Kg. (ppm) and concentrations of
hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPHg) in soil were measured at 2700mg./Kg. (ppm).

Specific Health and Safety Requirements:

The work required for this project does not involve special hazards beyond those covered by the
requirements of the Dietz Irrigation Master Health and Safety Plan that is incorporated herein
by reference and a copy of the current edition of which has been submitted to the Oakland Fire
Department. All Work will be conducted in compliance with the applicable policies, safety rules
and safe working practices set out in the Maszer Plan. However, for emphasis, the following
specific requirements are cited:

Security of Undereround Utilities

All utilities in and around the area to be excavated or where monitoring wells will be instailed
will be located by USA Alert before work is started. The utilities supplying the site will be
turned off and secured before any remediation work begins.

Excavation Safetv

No personnel shail enter any excavation that has a depth greater than five feet, unless it has been
properly shored in compliance with OSHA regulations, or its sides have been sloped back and
the excavation approved for entry by a California licensed geotechnical engineer. No spoil or
construction materials shall be stockpiled within five feet of the edge of any excavation. The
remedial excavation will be restored by backfilling as soon as possible after soil treatment has
been completed. During soil treatment the excavation will be backfilled with rock to slightly
above the surface of the water table for excavation stability.



Health and Safety Plan - 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California Page 3

Site Access Control

The site is on industrial property that has been vacated and is fenced around its perimeter with
chain link fencing. Access to the site will be controlled by lockable gates six foot high and a
chain link fence 6 foot high. No persons, vehicles or equipment other than those directly
engaged in the work or authorized representatives of the client, project engineers or regulatory
agencies shall be permitted to enter the operating area while the work is in progress. All
persons entering the work area shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Master
Health and Safery Plan.

Protective Clothine and Equipment

Based on the hazards known to be present, personal protective requirements for this project
correspond to Level D as defined in the Master Health and Safety Plan. The following clothing
and protective equipment will be used by personnel engaged in the work:

Non conductive safety hat (except when inside equipment).
Steel toed boots.

Safety glasses when performing any operation in which hazards to the eyes exists. Examples
are: metal cutting or burning.

Strong non-slip gioves.

(Note - Gloves need not be worn when no identified risk to the hands or chemical injury to the
skin exists, or risks due to absorption of a chemical through the skin is known to be present, or
when wearing gloves could cause a greater risk).

Lightweight cotton or cotton and synthetic fiber work shirt and pants.
(Note - Neckties, scarves or any loose clothing that might become caught in machinery will not
be permitted).

Sanitarv Facilities

Portable toilets with hand wash capabilities will be maintained on site,
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EEOM RLAMEDA CO EHE HRAZ -0FS =1@ IET OIZIES 1992, 92-94 i1 <} HR1E
ALAMEDA COUNTY
' . HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar P
August 3, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL BEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRDNMENTAL PRGTESTION
1131 Hatbor Bay Farkw ay. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 4435026577

Mr. Scott Johnson (210) 867-8700

SNK Development Inc.

185 Berry Street, Suite 1200

San Francisco, CA 94107

STID 3707
RE: 208 Jackson Street. Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr, Johnseon:

I have reviewed your Remediation Plan dated Tune 1998 that was preparcd by The San
Joaquin Company Inc. [t is acceptable with the following conditions:

1) The cleanup standard with respect to soil remaining in the excavation shall
contin & maximum of 0.016 ppm benzene

2) Impacted soil treated by aeration and/or bioremediation shall not contin more

‘ than 1,000 ppm TPH (diesel), and no PNA’s if it is to be returned to the

excavation as fill

3) Soil samples results must be submitted to this office for review, and prior
approval before remediated soil {s returned to the excavation as fill

4) Remediation progress report must be submitted at a minimum of a quarterly basis

5} Alameda County Envitonment Health, Local Oversite Program is the responsible

regulatory authority overseeing this cleanup. The results of the site remediation
that will include a RBCA should be sent to this office.

[ you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

s
s dfam"y Seto
~#~ Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce.  Bemic Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12, Albany,
CA 94706-2149
Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company. 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12, Albany,
CA 94706-2149
. Leroy Griffin, City of Qakland. I'ire Department
Files
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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AGENCY .

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -
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/

'/Lai'ry/ Seto

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 21, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP!

113* Harbor Bay Parkway, Sute 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

1510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9333

Mr. Scott Johnson

SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Strest

Suite 1200

San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Qakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed your revised Remediation Plan — Revision 1 — Qctober 1998 for the
above site. Included in this Plan are the proposed locations for replacement monitoring
wells for MW-4 and MW-5 that were destroyed during the excavation, This revised Plan
is acceptable with the understanding that the monitoring wells be monitored a minimum
of four quarters during a year of normal rainfall. When this is accomplished, your
monitoring program can be re-evaluated.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

. e
Sincer 7

%

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Soiano Avenue, Suite 12.
Albany, CA 94706-2149
Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,
Albany, CA 94706-2149
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland, Fire Department
Files
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Octaber 8, 1998 e g

STBOSLT U0
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Mr. Bernie Dietz
The San Joaquin Company
1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12
Albany, CA 94706-2149
STID 3707
RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Dietz
1 have reviewed the laboratory analysis of the aerated soil from stockpile LDS #1. The
five samples were non-detect for THP(gas) BTEX and PNA’s. TPH (diesel)
concentration ranged from 31 to 270 PPM.

It is acceptable to put this soil back into the excavation.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincere
/ ,. -

Qr H rdous Materials Specialist

AN

Cc: Mr. Scott Johnson, SNK Development Inc., 185 Berry Street, Suite 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94107
Files
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B ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
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Mr. Bernie Dietz

The San Joaquin Company
1400 Solano Avenue, Suite {2
Albany, CA 94706-2149
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Qakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Dietz:

I have reviewed the laboratory analysis of the aerated soil from stockpile LDS#2. The six
samples were non-detect for TPH(gas), BTEX and PNA’s. TPH(diesel) concentration
ranged from 45 to 260 ppm.

. It is acceptable to put this soil back into the excavation.

If you have anv questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,
G
;‘:__’;/4,://
Larry Seto
~ Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  Mr. Scott Johnson, SNK Development Inc, 185 Berry Street, Suite 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94107
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
s
. AGENCY B
DAVID J KEARS. a jerwy Drectar ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEARVICES
ENVIEORMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
137 Haror Bay Parkway Suite 250
November 19, 1998 Aamesa, CA 945026577

$10; 567-6700
RARX {810 337-933%

Mr. Bernie Dietz

The San Joaquin Compaty
1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12
Albany, CA 94706-2149

RE: 208 Jackson Street, {Oakiand, CA 94607
Dear: Mr. Dietz:
1 have reviewed the laboratory analtysis of the aerated soil from stockpile LDS#3. The six
samples were non-detect for TPH(gas), BTEX and PNA’s. TPH (diesel) concentration
ranged from 8.8 to 140 ppm.

It is acceptable to put this soil back into the excavation.

If you have nay questions, please contact me at {510} 567-6774.
® P
Sincm}}f L

. Seto

A // . L ge
s ~ SréHazardous Matenals Specialist

p

Cc Mr Scott Johnson, SNK Development Inc., 185 Berry Sireet, Sutie 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94107
Files
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PERMIT

e

Cescr

Bor02022

Builiding: YES Electricai: NO

DEMOLITION #nits

3,060 #Stories
Const Type

LOW HAZ. NCHN-OOMBUSTIBLE STRG.

rk Type

ldg Use

Applent

SNK DEVELOPMENT INC.
DIETZ IRRIGATION

Owner

tractor X

Arch/Engr

\pel

*lans Processed By

Spec

OWNER/BUILDER

Agent

ic Addr 8617 ETCHEVERRY CR, . TRACY, CA, 95376

$799.83 TOTAL FEES PAID AT FILING

$41,00 Aponlic $.00 State Regs

$232.00 Process $.00 Schcol
$.00 Bedrcom $.00 Plot Plan
$.00 Address $.00 Eleciric
$.00 SMIP $.00 Mechanical
$.00 Fire $.00 Plumbing

$3393.90 Permit $29.99 Recd Mgmt
$.00 Invstg' "7 $39.99 Gen Plan'
$.00 Other : 5  +$57.00 Fld Chk..
$.00 Zone Insp ; % $.00 Proc Coord

Date

ial Inspections

Parcel#

Demo. 50x80 s.f. steel storage shed next tc 205 Madison

Machanical; NO

8011 Repcrt

Appl# B9803C1
District: BD-INSP OGi

4

Permit Issued Q8/19/98

To scheduls inspacticn

call

Piumbing: NO
Energy Calcs
Struct Cales
Ccoup Codes
Zoning
iic#  ——License Classes—-

Plans
Survey

Phoné#
(41534330701 .
{2091832-2310 638281 A

Thy e Y

$.00 TOTAL FEES PAI

LR R el k% 2, T ey,
v Fch & ’ { ;
3 sFEY Ef‘w
T
- 5
s F i Th

Permit Issued By

(510) 238-3444

1 heesby affirm that | am sxompt from the Contraclor's Licensa Law for the following reason {Sec 7031 5 Business
and Proféssons Code Any cify OF COUNtry which raquwss & pemmt to consirud, atter, wnprove, demalish, or repair any
structurs pror 10 18 1ssuanco  also requiras tha appicant Sor such permet to e a signed statement that he 18 ikensed
pursuant to tha provisions of the Contractors Lioenss Law Chapter 9 (comaincing with Sec, 7000) of Draision 3 of the
Bumness and Profeasions Coda. of thal ha 13 axempt therefram and the basi for (he aleged exemplion Any viclation
of Secbon 7631 § by any apphcant lof a panmd subjects the apphcant Lo a eyl panaity of not morg than 55000,

O 1, a8 owner of the proparty, of my employees with wagoea as thair sola compensation, wil do the work, and the
structura 13 nat ntenaoed of otered for sale {Sac 7044, Busaness and Prolessions Cods, The Contraclor's License Law
coss nol apply to an Owner of propeity who Gulda Of IMEWeves thareon, and who does such work limsed or througn
hts cwn employees, provded thal such improvements ara ot intendad or otfered for sals If howaver, the buikding or
improvernent 13 50kl within one yaar ol the complalion, the owner-buikiar will have the burdan of preving thal he did not
budd of rmarove for the purpose of sale)

0+ 22 cwrer o the orovarty, am exemol leom (he sake cequiremenis of the abova dus tor 1)1 am improving my
pancpal placo ol residance of Appurtenances tarelo, 2) the work will ba performed pnor ta sale.3) | have resded
the resdsnce for tha 12 months pnor lo Ihe compietion of the work, and 4} | have nol clamad exemplon s thig
SDISION BN mons ian o ttucides mom Naa ancs dunag any th y paned (S 7044 B ang
Froleszons Cods)

1 :l 1, 28 owner ol Ihe property, am axciusmvaly coniracting wah licansed conlraclors lo construct the project (Sac 7044,
| Business and Prolessons Code The Contraciors LKanse Law does not Apply 1G an awner ol pragerty who builds or
impraves horeon and who CONMActs lor such projects weth g contracler(s) lcensed pursuant 1o the Centracter's
ticonsa Law}

QO 1 am oxempl under Sovc . B&PC lor this reason

| hergby atfim under penafty of parjucy one of the fafiowing declarations:

3 1 have and wib maintain a chune4TyR Foaseh

Seclion 3700 of the L.abor Code, fo+ he parformanca of the work 19 RRRAT RIS pamd Is seued,

o have and will mamntan workar's comPEnsation INsurance, as required by Saciion 3700 of the Labor Cods, for
tha partormance of 1he work lor winch this permit 18 1ssusd, My worker's compansation insurance camer and policy
number are

t 1Ekef-nsure for workars @aetagbn. as prowided for by

HINHOM

Carmar Poficy Number

(This saction need not be completed it the permit is for one hundred doilars ($100-) or less)

a } gortiy that in the performance of tha work for which this permit 18 15sued, | shal not amplay any parson, in any
manner. 50 as to bacoms subjest 1o the worker's compansation laws of Calamia, and agrée that if | should becoma
3ubject 10 1ha workars compensation provisions ¢t Segtion 3700 of the Labar Coda, | shall forthwith compty with those
Provisions.

WARNING Falura to secure worker's compensalion 18 unlawful, and shall subject and ermpidyer 1o cominal penalties
andg cwil fines up lo one hundred thousand dofiars ($100 CCC-). in additon to the cost of compansation, damages as

U Tl

NOILVSNIdWOD S

[Ty

Signature of Ownor or Authonzed Agent Date

provided far i Saction 3708 of the Labor Code, interest and attomsy's laes. .
S5/
’ Data 7

Signalure of Ownar or Authonzed Agent J

) CEATIFY THAT | HAVE AEAD THIS APPLICATION AND STATE THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN S TAUE AND CORRECT | AQREE 7O [l
COMPLY WiTH ALL LOCAL DROMANCES AMD STATE LAWS AELATING TO BUILDING CONSTRUCTION ANG | MARE THIS STATEMENT 03 1 harevy atfiem. undar penatty of penury. Ihal ihere s a conaination janding agency for (e parfarmance of
PENALTY OF LAW 1 HEAEBY AUTHORIZE REFRESENTATWES OF THig CITY TO ENTER UPON THE ABOVE WMENTIONED | the work for which this permit 1 1ssuad (Sac 3087, Civ C) —
PROPEATY FOR INSPECTION PURROSES EXCEPT 1N THOSE COMSTRUCTION PROJECTS WHERE THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, DUE TO m
THE HATURE OF THE PROJECT CGEEMS THESH LIMITATIONS TO 8E UNREASOMABLE EVERY PERMIT ISSUED BY THE BUILDING Landars
OEFIGA_ UHOEA THE PROVISONS OF TS CODE SHALL EXPYE Y LIUTATION AND BECOME WL AND HOID ¥ THE BUWOING | Name .
OR WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUGH PERMIT DOES MOT RECEIVE AM APPROVAL OF A MAJOR INSPECTION AS FURTHER IDENTIFIED It )
SECTION §-2 18 DF TIHS CHAPTER WITHIN 180 GAYS FOLLOWMQ THE ISSUANCE DATE OF SUCH PEAMIT OR FOLLOWING TRE | ( andars
APPROVAL DATE OF A PREVIOUS MAJCH INSPECTION [0 MOT COMCEAL CA COYVERA ANY CONSTRUGCTION UNITS UNTIL THE WORK m
3 INSPECTED A0 THE MSPECTION 18 RECORDED DN THE BACK OB THE JOB COPY OF THIS PERMNT AL INSPECTION REQUESTS | Acdress W)
VLE RECUARED AT LEAST 24 HOURS 1K ADVANGE OF Thil
roe 10 2ave dalend, ndemady and keep harmiess the Cily of Qakland and is officars, ampioyees, a L3
B larlegs 1o ol ichoce. cbont saranis, Voomeen, S proesanss, niisng ngse o Aoy Jome, [ S — o —
Y X P " ;
sub-ucewaik of olharwise by vitue | ) n ak sttty compty with (he concrions under which this I atfirm that | am lice under provisions of Ghapter 9 {commencing with Saction ()
granied 7000) of Division 3 of the and F Code, and my license s in full force ™y
/ ~ ) and stfect. ot
Signature of Contr or ¥ 1 [
. 7::1 051,57,. ﬁ ‘,; Qf Licenss # City Business E
2 gwner - / ‘ 2; 2, :5 i and Class Tax #
Authonzed Agent lor J contractor Alsc PRINT NAME Q owner Contractor's 3
Nama Phone. M
Aacrase of Apent Y ? i
‘_ oY STATE P TELEPHONE Signature \/ /—f . Z M Data * /
rd

:SSHHGGV'T7Zj‘ﬂl$G

LI

s




BAY AREA AIR QUALITY .
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT J# 29227

939 ELL!S STREET
SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 94109
{418y 7T 1-8CC0

SEP 24, 1998

Dietz Irrigation
8617 Etcheverry Dr
Tracy, Ca 95376

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Bay Area Air Quality Management District acknowledges receipt of your Asbestos Demalition/
Renovation Plan described as: Demclition
site address 205 Madison Street
Cakland, CA 94607
start date Aug 3, 1998
completion date Aug 10, 1598
removal amounts 0 linear ft. 0 square ft. friable acm

Shouid it hbecome necessary to revise this plan, please do so in the spaces provided below and
immediately send a copy to the District by fax or by mail. Do not revise notifications which are
exempt or for which you have not yet received acknowledgement.

ASBESTOS NOTIFICATION REVISION BAAQMD J# 29227
revision #  start date completion date removal amounts
1 ! -_/_;_/___ lin. ft. sq. .
2 S A lin. ft. sq. ft.
3 Y AN A S lin. ft. sq. ft.
4 Y A S S S lin. ft. sq. ft.
5 f / / lin. ft. sq. ft.

NOTE: This form is not intended as a verification of either the completeness of your originai
notification or of its compliance with District Regulation 11-2 ,



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmema; Services (SDB)

September 16, 1998

DIETZ IRRIGATION

Atten: Bernie Dietsz
Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 9, 1998

re: 3 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.

Submission #:

9809113

Method: EPA 8015M
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 11, 1998
Sampled: September 8, 1998 Run#: 14844 Analyzed: September 12, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL , LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL, ID (mg /Kq) (mg/Kg) (g /Kqg) (%)
205137 CON 5-690 N.D 1.0 N.D. 91.4 1
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 11, 1998
Sampled: September 8, 1998 Run#: 14844 Analyzed: September 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
. DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL _ID {me /Kq) {mg/Kq) (mg/Xq) (%)
205136 CON S-50 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 91.4 1
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 11, 1998
Sampled: September 9, 1998 Run#: 14844 Analyzed: September 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTIOCN
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (mg/Kqg) (%)
205138 SP-2A,2B,2C,2D 37 10 N.D. 21.4 10
Note: Hydrocarbon reported ig in the late Diesel Range and does not match our
Diesel Standard.Surrogate Recoveries biased high due to Hydrocarbon co-
elution.
s e
(anl+ z

Carolsn /Housg(/

Ana ol

Bruce Hav
Analyst

209-833-1288 6t ome
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federai ID #68-0140157

5005 0:0C0405 BHAVLIK th:+8
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 15, 1998 Submission #: 9809113
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 9, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON 8-50

Splf#f: 205136 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 8, 1998 Run#:14815 Analyzed: September 10, 1598
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mer /Kg) (mg/Kg) (g /Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 86 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 95 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 90 1
ETHYIL, BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 91 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 90 1
@
. ééééggzgggzgzz;h-‘ —
Vincent Vancil Michael Veron
Analyst Operations Manager
29—633—12886
seviaz 0:BTEXQCOZ20
1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 14:21

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal iD #68-0140157
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CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 15, 1998 Submigsion #: 9809113
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 9, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON S-60

Spl#: 205137 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 8, 1998 Run#:14882 Analyzed: September 10, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LTMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (%)
GASCOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 8z 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050Q N.D 100 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 98 1
ETHYIL, BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 9& 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 28 1
Vincent Vancil ichael Veron
Analyst Operations M&hager
2H9—833—+286
6ov1az 0:BTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINCE 18:21

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #88-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmemai Sarvices (SDB)

September 15, 1998 Submission #: 9809113
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 9, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: SP-2A,2B,2C,2D

Splff: 205138 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 9, 1998 Run#:14815 Analyzed: September 10, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCR
ANALYTE (ma /Kg) {mg /Kg) (mg /Ka) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D,. 85 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D, 95 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D, 990 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 91 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 90 1
‘{Zi;tcent Vancil Michael Veron
Analyst Operations Mzffiager
20— 33— 268
56 ¥132 0:BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINCE 14.21

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157



O/ /emD

41§72

Q\\

SR e MIfiTTR ) 123 S A B N H
CHROMALAB, INC. ../ 0 Chain of Custody
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ANALYSIS REPORT
PROJ MGR /” /7 ) ETe " =
T A 0/\/ — zZ & —
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PROUECT NAME -
TOTAL NO OF CO /‘[ g ‘ /
THK  Ocklad NANERS | (2 [$2/ - -
PAOJECT NUMBER i HEAD SPACE IS'GN”U,? D/ / 72 / ,é(; SBNW (T4E) | (SIGNATURE} (TIME]
— — REC'D GOOD CONDITION/COLD (anreo NAME) IDATE) /mso NAME) OATE) | PRINTED NAME) [DATE)
CONFORMS TO RECORD l Dt | ﬂz P P
STANDARD [COMPANY) [COMPANTY) - COMPAN
TAT ( 5-DAY )I 24 \ a8 72 OTHER - : 2
RECEIVED BY 1 | rECEVED BY -~ 2 £IyED BY (LABORAT,
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A i
' {COMPANY} ' COMPANY) ARy .
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Setvice {SDB}

. Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: DIETZ IRRIGATION Date/Time Received: 09/09/98 |/S:2!

Reference/Submis: 41872 Received by: ﬂ—f)

091
Checklist completed by: (é MM{ é/ 75 Reviewed by: M /7_’//3/?’

Signature Date initials | fate
Matrix: ﬂﬁd Carrier name: C@— Cc/L
‘ . ‘ o L/’// Not
Shipping container/coecler in good condition? Yes =~ No _____  Present _____
Not
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes __ = No _____. Present ¢ .-
. Not ‘o
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes _ No Present >
Chain of custody present? Yeg e No _
Chain cf custecdy signed when relinquished and received? Yes _ " No __
Chain of custody agrees with sample labelg? Yeg & TNo _____
Samples in proper container/bottle? ves _ <7 No _____
Sample containers intact? Yes <« No
.fficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes __~~ No ___
All samples received within holding time? Yes : No _
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp : °C Yes _ = No jézzf
Water - VCA vials have zero headspace? Nc VOA vials submitted Z’ Yes _____  No _____
Water - pH acceéggﬁie upon receipt?_ Adjusted? __ Checked by
chemist for VOAs

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted:

Contacted by: Regarding:

Comments : j[/m/’uéf Mlﬂ,&'*{/é’u}[ /ﬁ@%ﬂ/ @Wﬁ/’l e /’1/ ey
2% 1 [ ’

N

‘rrective Action:
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CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Servicas {(SDB})

September 22, 1998 Submission #: 9809148
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK-OAKLAND
Received: September 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gascline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON W-50

Spl#: 205510 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 10, 1998 Run#:14883 Analyzed: September 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ma/Ka) (mg /Ka) (mg /Kg) (%)
GASCLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 85 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. Q7 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.005k0 N.D. 94 1
ETHYI, BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
"I/ .
. I\, A A \/L\-’
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
aU7-8337 L2488 0:BTEXQCD220
GCV13 H
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ’ VINGE 1.5

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
m:memal Servicas (SDB)

September 22, 1998 Submission #: 9809148
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK-OAKLAND
Received: September 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gascline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON W-50-8525

Spl#: 205511 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 10, 1998 Run#:14883 Analyzed: Septeumber 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kqg) {mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D, 1.0 N.D. 8% 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
ETHYL BENZENE 0.023 0.0050 N.D 97 1
XYLENES 0.029 0.0050 N.D 94 1

o
Z M\ A L/f““

Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

205-333-12838

ecviiz 0:BTEXQC0220

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 11:35

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157



CHROMALARB, INC.
r_—mmantal Satvices (SOB)

September 22, 1998 Submission #: 9809148
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK-OAKLAND
Received: September 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON W-50-850

Spl#: 205512 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 10, 1998 Run#:14927 Analyzed: September 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /Xqr) (ng/Kg) (ma/Rg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 83 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 104 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 102 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 99 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 104 1
,n | (/ —
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
o83 3~31588
5cv132 0zBTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Calitornia 94568-4756 VINCE 11:35

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



| CHROMALAB, INC.

I ————

Environmental Services {SDB)
September 22, 1998 Submission #: 9809148
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernlie Dietz

Project: SNK-OAKXKLAND
Received: September 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON 875 W-25

Splff: 205513 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 10, 1998 Run#:14883 Analyzed: September 15, 1998
REPORTING BELANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEE FACTOR

ANALYTE {ma/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg /Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 85 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D, 97 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
ETHYI, BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

205-835-~-12488

st v1320:BTEXQCO220
WINCE 11:35

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal {D #68-0140157



CHROMALARB, INC.

September 22,

Environmental Services {SDB})

1998 Submission #: 9809148

DIETZ IRRIGATION

Abtten:

Project:
Received:

re:
Method:

Bernie Dietz

SNK-OAKLAND
September 11, 1998

One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON W-75/7'

Spl#f: 205514

Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: September 10, 1998 Run#:15007 Analyzed: September 21, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Xg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Xqg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 10 N.D. 107 1
BENZENE 1.4 0.62 N.D. 88 1
TOLUENE 1.3 0.62 N.D. 84 1
ETHYL BENZENE 0.94 0.62 N.D. 81 1
XYLENES 2.3 0.62 N.D. 90 1
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline

i S
éiiient Vancil

Analyst

Profile.If quantified uging Gascline's response factor, concentration
would equal 860mg/Kg.

M~ P\\/—-—-—’
Michael Vexona
Operations Manager

by
P
D
cp
w
€ 4]

1_.]

N

o))
(o3}

6o v13s 0:BTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINCE 11:38
(925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

TR ——

Enwironmental Services (SDB)

September 22, 1998 Submission #: 9809148
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK-OAKLAND
Received: September 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON W-75/10'

Spl#: 205515 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 10, 1998 Run#:14883 Analyzed: September 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Xg) {mg/Kqg) (mg/Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 85 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. ¢.0050 N.D. 97 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gascline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
brofile.If quantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration
. al 1.0mg/Kg.
A 2 \/,____.
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

acv132 03 BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE T3:41

{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Sarvices (SDB)

September 18, 1998 Submission #: 9809148

DIETZ TRRIGATICN
Atten: Bernie Dietgz

Project: SNK-OAKLAND
Received: September 11, 1998

re: 6 gamples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 16, 1998
Sampled: September 10, 1998 Run#: 14916 Analyzed: September 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK CDILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl#  CLIENT SPL ID (mg /Kg}) (mg /Kg) (mg/Kg) {%)
205514 CON W-75/7" 16000 500 N.D. 83.6 500

Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
Surrogate diluted out.

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 16, 1998
. Sampled: September 10, 1998 Run#: 14916 Analyzed: September 18, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg} (mg /Kqg) (%)
205510 CON W-50 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 83.6 1
205511 CON W-50-325 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 83.6 1
205512 CON W-50-S50 N.D 1.0 N.D 83.6 1
205513 CON 875 W-25 N.D 1.0 N.D 83.6 1
205515 CON W-75/10" N.D 1.0 N.D 83.6 1

%42, W, e
Car n ousg( Bruz:{{avlik
Anal¥st

Analyst

209-833-1288 g wns

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 S005 0:060406 SHH 11,38
(925} 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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‘CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Sarvices {(SDB)

September 16, 1998 Submission #: 9809148

DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK-OAKLAND
Received: September 11, 1998

re: One sample for Reactivity, Corrositivity, and Ignitability (RCI)
analysis.
Method: CA TITLE 22 SEC 66261.21-.24

Client Sample ID: BT

Spl#: 205516 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 10, 1998 Run#: 14922 Analyzed: September 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (N/3) (N/A) (N/A) (%)
REACTIVITY NO N/A NO -~ --
CORROSIVITY 6.27 0.1 6.81 - -
IGNITABILITY NO N/A NO - -
e W/)/ S, #LL_\

ulu Ffazier Michael Verona
Analys Operations Manager

209-833-1288 6 omne

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 E04 0 000405 LULY §6.43
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

IR —— ,
. Envircnmental Services (SDB}

November 12, 1998 Submission #: 9809198
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten:; Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON 875-100W

Spl#: 206093 Matrix: S0OIL
Sampled: September 14, 1998 Run#:14942 Analyzed: September 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg /Xq) (mg/Kq) (mg /Ka) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 86 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 102 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D S9 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 59 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D 100 1
Vincent Vancil MichaeY Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
269—833---1258
6eyi32 0:BTEXQCD220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MAXWINOATADOS 1648

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile {(925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Servicas (SDB)
November 12, 1998 _ Submission #: 9809198
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON W75-50

Spl#: 206094 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#:14942 Analyzed: September 17, 19958
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 86 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 102 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 9% 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 99 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 1300 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
2058331283
66v1320:BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MAXWINIDATAQD3) 18:45

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmenml Services (SDB)

November 12, 1998 Submission #: 9809198
DIETZ IRRIGATICON
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998

re: One sample for Gasocline BTEX analysis,
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON 870-W100

Splff: 206095 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#:15007 Analyzed: September 22, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Xq) (mg/Kqg) (%)
GASOLINE 29 10 N.D. 107 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 88 1
TOLUENE N.D, 0.62 N.D. B84 1
ETEYL BENZENE N.D 0.62 N.D. 81 1
XYLENES 1.2 0.62 N.D. 90 1
/;%V A%
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
269-833—31266
6cv135 0:BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MAXWINIDATADD31 18 48

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1086
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

November 12, 1998 Submission #: 9809198

DIETYZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON 850-W100

Spl#: 206096 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#:14944 Analyzed: September 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)
GASQLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 84 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 96 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 91 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 92 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 90 1

' ~r
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
sYSTESS s acv132 01 BTEXQCO220

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MAXWIMDATARO3, 16 48

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

.November 12, 1998 Submission #: 9809198
DIETZ IRRIGATICON
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK CAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1598

re: One sample for Gascline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON W100-825

Spl#: 206097 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#:15015 Analyzed: September 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Xg) (mer /Rer) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 90 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 103 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 101 i
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 101 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D. 102 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
269—833—1288
Gcv1az 0:BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MAXWIMDATADO3 168 46

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

I —————

Environmental Services (SDB)

.Jovember 12, 1998 Submission #: 9809198
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON W100

Spl#: 206098 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#:14944 Analyzed: September 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESTULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Ka) {mg/Kq} (mg/Kg) (%)
GASQOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 84 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 96 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 91 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 92 1
AYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. S0 1
%é forr
Vincent Vancil Michael Verocna
Analyst Operations Manager
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Gov132 0:BTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MAXWINIDATAOO31 15,98

{925) 484-1919 < Facsimile (925} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

£nvironmaental Services (SDB)

September 22, 1998

DIETZ IRRIGATION

Submission #: 9809198

Attren: Bernie Dietz
Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998
re: 6 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 17, 1998
Sampled: September 14, 1998 Run#: 14938 Analyzed: September 21, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE JFACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kqg) {mg/Kqg) {mg/Ke) (%)
206083 CON S75-100W N.D. 1.0 N.D. 75.6 1
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 17, 1998
Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#: 14938 Analyzed: September 19, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
q DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
pl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kq) (mg/Kq) (mg /Kg) (%)
206096 CON S50-W100 .D. 1.0 N.D. 75.6 1
206098 CCN W1GO N.D. 1.0 N.D. 75.6 i
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 17, 1998
Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#: 14938 Analyzed: September 21, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {(mg /Ka) (g /Kg) {ma/Kqg) (%)
206094 CON W75-50 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 75.6 1
2060985 CON S70-W100 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 75.86 1
206097 CON W100-825 2.3 1.0 N.D. 75.6 1

Norte:
Carg ynfééﬁng’#—
Anallyst

Wikt £ e
Bruce Havlik
Analyst

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.

£.-

209-833-1288 s o2

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Caiifornia 94566-4756

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925} 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157

$005 0:QC0405 CMH 13:22
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Seivices (SDB)

September 22, 1998 Submission #: 9809198
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998

re: One sample for BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 195950

Client Sample ID: CON W100

Spl#: 206098 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#:14944 Analyzed: September 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /Kq) (mg/Kq) {mg/Kg) (%)
RENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 96 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 91 1
ETHYIL, BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 92 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 90 1
o Ry —
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
289—633—1286
acvi32 0:BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane  Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 15:03

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
mmenlal Services (SDB)

September 22, 1998 Submission #: 9809198
DIETZ IRRIGATICN
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998

re: One sample for BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: CON W100-825

Spl#: 206097 Matrix: SQIL
Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#:15015 Analyzed: September 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANE. DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg} (mg /Kg} (mg/Kqg) (%)
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 103 L
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 101 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 101 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.00590 N.D. 102 1
. 7 .
‘ 7 WA /N kL‘«
incent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
2E9—833—12886
aev132 0:BTEXQCQ220
1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 16:00

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Eadaral 1D #68-0140187



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmantal Services (SDB)

September 22, 1998 Submission #: 9809198
DIETZ IRRIGATICN
Atten: Bernie Dietsz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998

re: One sample for BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 19390

Client Sample ID: CON S50-W100

Spl#: 206096 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#:14944 Analyzed: September 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Ka) {(mg/Ka) (mg /Xa) (%)
BRENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 96 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 9L 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 92 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 90 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
20983312868
sevi3z O:BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 16:03

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
m:mental Services (SDB)

September 22, 1998

DIETZ IRRIGATION

Submission #: 9809198

Atten: Bernie Dietz
Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998
re: One sample for BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1850

Client Sample ID: CON 870-W100
Spl#: 206095

Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#:15007 Analyzed: September 22, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg} (ma/Kq) (mg/Kqg) (%)
BENZENE N.D. g.62 N.D. 88 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 84 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 81 1
XYLENES 1.2 0.62 N.D. 80 1

@

Vincent vancill
Analyst

Wi BAL—

Michael Verona
Operations Manager
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1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

8¢ vi36 0z BTEXQCO220
VINGE 15:03

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

EFadpral 1D #8R-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services {SDB)

September 22, 1998 Submission #: 9809198
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998

re: One sample for BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1880

Client Sample ID: CON S875-100W

Spl#: 206093 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 14, 1998 Run#:14942 Analyzed: September 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Rqg) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kqg) (%)
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 102 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 99 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 9% 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
A9—83—128-8
Gev132 0:BTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4758 VINGE 16-03

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Eamarsl I 2. N4 AN 57



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmentai Sarviges (SDB}

September 22, 1998 Submission #: 9809198
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 15, 1998

re: One sample for BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 B020A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: CON W75-50

Spl#: 206094 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 15, 1998 Run#:14942 Analyzed: September 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg /Kg} (mg /Ke) (mg/Kqg) (%)
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 102 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.005¢0 N.D. 99 1
ETHYIL, BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 99 1
XYLENES N.D. .0050 N.D. 100 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
209=833~1+288
scvi132 0:BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 945666-4756 VINCE 15:03

{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Eardara! 1IN #803.01AN BT
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CHROMALAB, INC.
mmentaj Services (SDB)

September 24, 1998 Submisgsion #: 9809266

DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK-OAKLAND
Received: September 18, 1298

re: One gample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON E60-580

Spl#: 206768 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 18, 1998 Run#:15052 Analyzed: September 21, 1998
REPCRTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ma/Kg) (mg /Rq) (mg/Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 20 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 93 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 89 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 92 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 91 1
d = ' l/,\
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
209.8323-124a8
—TEVTZ U BTERQCO22C
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 10:07

(925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Carmdmensl I HOO. N4 ANA DT



CHROMALAB, INC.
m—menml Services (SDB)

September 24, 1998 Submisgsion #: 5809266

DIETY IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK-OAKLAND
Received: September 18, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 801l5Mod

Client Sample ID: CON E45-580

Spl#: 206767 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 18, 1998 Run#:15052 Analyzed: September 21, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTICN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Xqg) (mg/Kqg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 90 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 93 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 89 1
ETHYI, BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 92 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D 91 1
® . |
)//’-" r’/ K /
e
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
206-833-1288
TITIOTBTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINCE $1:07

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Fomlmesd IT U290 A AN



CHROMALAB, INC.
m:memal Services (SDB)

September 24, 1998 Submission #: 9809266

DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK-OAKLAND
Received: September 18, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1590 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON E25-580

Spl#: 206766 Matrix: SCIL
Sampled: September 18, 1998 Run#:15052 Analyzed: September 21, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mer /Ka) {mg/Kg) {mg/Xq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 90 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 93 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 89 1
ETHYL BENZENE 0.0074 0.0050 N.D. 92 1
XYLENES 0.072 0.0050 N.D. 91 1
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gascline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
. Profile.If quantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration

would equal 53mg/Kg.

= Wk <

Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

209-833-1288

Boviaz UsBTERWCD220

1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 YieE 1007
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

M s o 4 A e A ——



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 28, 1998 Submission #: 9809266
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK-OAKLAND
Received: September 18, 1998

re: 3 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 22, 1998
Sampled: September 18, 1998 Run#: 15002 Analyzed: September 22, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Ka) {mg /Kq) (mg /Kq) (%)
206766 CON E25-580 360 1.0 N.D. 113 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diegel
Standard.Surrogate Recoveries biased high due to Hydrocarbon co-elution.

206767 CON E45-580 4.3 1.0 N.D. 113 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
‘06768 CON E60-S80 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 113 1
901
W/i L‘/—“\M -
Carolyn House Bruce Havlik
Analyst Analyst

209-833-1288 ¢ s

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 S006 C:AG0405 BHAVLIK 03:28
(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

September 18, 1998 Submission #: 9808090
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: H.B.DIETZ

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 8, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON-00

Spl#: 204780 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 8, 1998 Run#:14973 Analyzed: September 8, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Xa) (g /Kq) (mg/Xg) %)
GASOLINE 2.5 1.1 N.D. 87 1
BENZENEL 0.015 0.0050 N.D 56 1
TOLUENH 0.00e67 0.0050 N.D 93 1
ETHYL BENZENE 0.19 0.0050C N.D 95 1
XYLENES 0.98 0.0050 N.D 94 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Vero:
Analyst Operations nager
209—-833—312868
qoviaz QiBTEXQCA220
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 1867

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Eararal I #HE3-N014A04AR7



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

September 18, 1998 Submission #: 9809090
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: H.B.DIETZ

Project: SNK QOAKLAND
Received: September 8, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON-S825

Spl#f: 204781 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 8, 1998 Run#:14737 Analyzed: September 8, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kd) {mg/Kg}) (%)
GASCLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D, 96 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. g7 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
ol
[ Sy
Vincent Vancil Michael VerOna
Analyst Operationg Manager
HHI=B33=1388
ac¥132 0:BTEXQCG220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINCE 16:07

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmentai Services {SDB)

September 18, 1998 Submigsion #: 2808080
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: H.B.DIETZ

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 8, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON-W25

Spl#: 204782 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 8, 1998 Run#:14800 Analyzed: September 8, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Xg) (mg/Kqg) (%)
GASQLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 88 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 99 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 95 1
ETHYL BENZENE 0.0087 0.0050C N.D 96 1
XYLENES N.D, 0.0050 N.D 95 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
hnalyst Operations Manager
LUT=035-1200
Gcv132 0:BTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 1607

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federai 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
P___—Emmemaj Services (SDB)

September 9, 1998 Submission #: 9809090
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: H.B.DIETZ

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 8, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON-S25-W25

Spl#f: 204783 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 8, 1598 Run#:14784 Analyzed: September 8, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMTIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Ka) (%)
GASCLINE 1.8 1.0 N.D. 87 1
BENZENE 0.17 0.0050 N.D 96 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE 0.46 0.0050 N.D 94 1
XYLENES 0.023 0.0050 N.D 94 1
My o £ —
Vincent Vancil Michaell Vercna
Analyst Operations Manager
209-833-1288
gcvisz 0:BTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 17:00

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federai ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
r—__En—vir;mental Services (SDB})

September 15, 1998 Submission #: 9809090
DIETZ IRRIGATIOCN
Atten: H.B.DIETZ

Project: SNK CAKLAND
Received: September 8, 1958

re: 4 gamples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method:; EPA 8015M

Matrix: SCIL Extracted: September 9, 1998
Sampled: September 8, 1998 °© Run#: 14763 Analyzed: September 9, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl#  CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kqg) (mg/Xqg) (mg/Kg) = (%)
204783 CON-8525-W25 4.4 1.0 N.D. 63.9 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel Range and doeg not match our
Diesel Standard.

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 9, 1998
Sampled: September 8, 1998 Run#: 14763 Analyzed: September 12, 1998
. REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (ma/Rg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Ka) (%)
204780 CON-00 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 63.9 1
204781 CON-S25 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 63.9 1
204782 CON-W25 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 63.9 1
’) e —

ar@{yn (House Bruce Havlik
Andalyst Analyst

209-833-1288 & s

1220 Quarry Lane  Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 005 0:U0406 BHAVLEK 14:15

{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
F_—Env_ir;mantal Services (SDB)

September 10, 1998 Submission #: 9809090
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: H.B.DIETZ

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 8, 1998 .

re: 1 sample for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 9, 1998
Sampled: September 8, 1998 Run#: 14763 Analyzed: September 9, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Xqg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kqg) (%)
204783 CON-S25-W25 4.4 1.0 N.D, 63.9 i

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel Range and does not match our
Diesel Standard.

7%%%/ L
Cargfyn/House : Bruce Havlik

AnaYyst Analyst

209-833-1288 6 e

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 SOO5 OHICDADS M 16:23
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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"CHROMALAB, INC.

Enwvironmental Services (SDB)
‘eptember 21, 1998 Submission #: 9809174

DIETZ IRRIGATION

Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND .
Received: September 14, 1998

re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 16, 1998
Sampled: September 11, 1998 Run#: 14916 Analyzed: September 19, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (g /Ka} (%)
205870 CON S75-W25 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 83.6 1
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 16, 1598
Sampled: September 14, 1998 Run#: 14916 Analyzed: September 19, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
1# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kg} (mg/Kq) (mg/Kg) {%)
205871 CON W75-825 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 83.6 1
205872 CON S75-W50 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 83.6 1
205873 CON W75-875 N.D, 1.0 N.D. 83.6 1
éﬂ %&g //ﬁ -
Carglyn House Bruce Havlik
An st Analyst
209-833-1288 &« um
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 S006 0:0C0405 BHAVLIK 10:11

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



' CHROMALARB, INC.
mmemal Services (SDB)

September 16, 1998 Submission #: 9809174

DIETZ IRRIGATION

Atten: Bernie Dietz
Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 14, 1998
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: CON W75-S75
Spl#: 205873 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 14, 1998 Run#:14882 Analyzed: Septewber 15, 1958
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(mg/Kqg) (mg/Ka) (ng/Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 82 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 98 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050¢ N.D. a8 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0C50 N.D. 98 1
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'CHROMALARB, INC.
o

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 16, 1998 Submission #: 9809174
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 14, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / B8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON S75-W50

Spl#: 205872 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 14, 1998 Run#:14882 Analyzed: September 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kqg) (g /Kq) (g /Kqa) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 82 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 98 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050C N.D. S8 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D. 98 1
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1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 12:11
{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1098
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"CHROMALAB, INC.
e

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 16, 1998 Submission #: 9809174
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 14, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON W75-825

Spl#: 205871 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 14, 1998 Run#:14882 Analyzed: September 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (ma/Kq} (mg/XKq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 82 1
RENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 10C 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D o8 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 9% 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 98 1
Analyst Operation anager
SO0 (o N Ee] iillaReRe]
sEEEEE AR acv1320:BTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 14:11

(925)484t1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1098



CHROMALAB, INC.
[

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 16, 1998 Submission #: 9809174
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietsz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Recelived: September 14, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: CON S75-W25

Spl#: 205870 Matrix: S0OIL
Sampled: September 11, 1598 Run#:14882 Analyzed: September 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Rqg) (mg/Rq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 82 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 98 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 98 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D. 98 1
- .
Vincent Vancil Michael Ve
Analyst Operation anager
AO—832—12-0-Q
6cv132 0: BTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 14:11

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB})

October 7, 1998 Submission #: 9809423

DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz.

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 29, 1998

re: 5 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: Qctober 1, 1998
Sampled: September 29, 1998 Run#: 15183 Analyzed: October 1, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Ra} (ma /Ka) (mg/Rg} (%)
208214 LDS-1 E4 31 1.0 N.D. £69.4 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
~ Matrix: SOIL Extracted: Octobker 1, 1998
Sampled: September 29, 1898 Run#: 15183 Analyzed: October 2, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl#  CLIENT SPL ID (ma/Ke) (mg/Rqg) (mg/Kq) (%)
208213 LD5-1 D3 140 1.0 N.D. 69.4 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
208215 LDS-1 B2 120 1.0 N.D. £9.4 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel] Standard.
Surrogate high due to matrix interference.

208216 LDS-1 A4 38 1.0 N.D. 69.4 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does ncot match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
208217 LDS-1 El 270 1.0 N.D. £9.4 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.

Wead & T ’

Carclyn House Bruce Havlik
Analyst Analyst

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
209-833-1288 ¢ ons (925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC,

Environmental Services (SDB)
October 6, 1998 Submission #: 9809423
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz.

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 29, 1998

re: One sample for Gascline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS-1 D3

Splf#f: 208213 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 29, 1998 Run#:15194 Analyzed: September 30, 1998
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg/Ka) (mg/Kqg) {mg/Kqg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 93 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 111 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 109 1
ETHYI: BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 112 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 111 1

' W f bV
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

Z09-833-1288

sevizz 0:BTEXQC0220
VINGE 15:01

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
r—.—E:\;;mental Services (SDB)

Octcber 6, 1998 Submisgion #: 9809423
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz.

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 29, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS-1 E4

Spl#: 208214 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 29, 1998 Run#:15194 Analyzed: September 30, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCR

ANALYTE (mg/Kqg) {mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)
GASCLINE N.D. .0 N.D. 93 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 111 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 109 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 112 L
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D 111 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

ZU09-B35-1288

6ev132 03 BTEXQCO220
VINCE 15:01

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
m:mental Services (SDB)

October 6, 1998 Submission #: 9809423

DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernile Dietz.

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 29, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID:; LDS-1 B2

Spl#: 208215 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 29, 1998 Run#:15194 Analyzed: September 30, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (me /Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 93 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 111 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 109 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 112 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 111 1

Recoveries demonstrate Matrix interference.

Note: S?
] A o—

incent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

2US~-0353-124858

ac¥1320: BTEXQCO220
VINCE 16:01

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
Wmanm Services (SDB)

October 6, 1998 Submission #: 9809423
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz.

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 29, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS-1 A4

Spl#: 208216 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 29, 1998 Run#:15260 Analyzed: September 30, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Kqg) (mg/Kq) (mg /Kg) (%)
GASQLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 92 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 98 1
XYLENES - N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1

Note: Surrogafe Recoveries demonstrate Matrix interference.

Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

Z209-833-1288

G0 V132 o:pTexmcuzzo

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 UNGE 151

{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

October 6, 1998 Submission #: 9809423
DIETZ TRRIGATION
Atten: Bernlie Dietz.

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 29, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS-1 E1

Spl#: 208217 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 29, 1998 Run#:15194 Analyzed: September 30, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kqg) (mg/Xqg) (mg/Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 93 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 111 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 102 1
ETHYIL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 112 1
ZYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 111 1
Note: Surrogate Recoveries demonsgtrate Matrix Interference.
e o
/ 4%ka&

Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

2UY-8335- 12480

. . 6cv1320:BTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, Caiifornia 94566-4756 VINCE 16:01

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

. Environmental Services (SDB}

October 5, 1998 Submisgsion #: 9809423
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernile Dietz.

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: September 29, 1998

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: SWB846 Method 8§270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: LDS-1 D3,E4,B2,A4,El

Spl#: 208212 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 2, 1998
Sampled: September 29, 1998 Run#: 15220 Analyzed: October 2, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (g /Xg) (mg/Kq) (mg/Xqg) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 86.5 1
FLUORENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
LUORANTHENE N.D. .10 N.D. - - 1
YRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 91.8 1
BENZO (A} ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D, 0.10 N.D. -- 1
RENZO (X) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - - 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -~ 1
INDENO (1,2, 3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
BENZOC (GHI) PERYLENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
= M —
Michael Lee Mlchael Verona
Analyst Cperations Manager
209-833-1288cc 1a0s 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

5106 ¢:0C0405 RENE 17:14

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC
mmental Services (SDB)

October 19, 1998 Submigsion #: 9810254
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz
Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: October 15, 1998
re: 6 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: Octcber 16, 1998
Sampled: October 15, 1998 Run#: 15434 Analyzed: October 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spli CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Rg) (ma/Rg) {(mg/Ka) (%)
210666 LDS2 A-2 220 1.0 N.D. 85.5 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported

Surrogate Recoveries

210667 LDS2 C-1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported
. Diesel Standard.
10668 LDS2 E-5
Note: Hydrocarbon reported
210669 LDS2 E-4
Note: Hydrocarbon reported

Surrogate Recoveries
C-2
Hydrocarbon reported
C-3
Hydrocarbon reported
Surrogate Recoveries

(il S
arolyn House

r
Ana

210670 LDS2
Note:

210671 LDS2
Note:

st

does not match the pattern of ocur Diesel Standard.
biased high due to Hydrocarbon co-elution.

260 1.0 N.D. 85.5 1
is in the early Diesel Range and does not match our
45 1.0 N.D. 85.5 1
does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
120 1.0 N.D. 85.5 1

does not match the pattern of our Diegel Standard.
biased high due to Hydrocarbon co-elution.

110 1.0 N.D. 85.5 1
does not match the pattern of our Diegel Standard.
190 1.0 N.D. 85.5 1

does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
biased high due to Hydrocarbon co-elution.

Bihgz%;;vlik
Analyst

209-833-128B wms

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

{925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Fardaral D #E88-04 404 &7

§006 0:000406 CMH 11:42



CHROMALAB, INC.
r——EnTr;:mantal Services (SDB)

October 22, 1998 Submission #: 9810254
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: October 15, 1998

re: One sample for Polynuclear Arcmatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: LDS2 COMPOSITE

Spl#: 210672 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 16, 1998
Sampled: October 15, 1998 Run#: 15442 Analyzed: October 21, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg /Ka) {mg /Kq) (ma/Kqg) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 84.0 5
FLUQRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 5
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
LUCRANTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 5
YRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 82.9 5
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
BENZO (B) FLUCRANTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
BENZO (K) FLUCORANTHENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.25 N.D. - - 5
INDENO({1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 5
BENZO (GHI) PERYLENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5

te: Reporting limits raised due to matrix interference.

= :
\_t/@wgé,\ R S
Michael Lee Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

209-833-1288 o 1oz

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 8105 0:0C0405 MIKELEE 17:44



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

Qctober 16, 1998 Submission #: 9810254
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: Octcober 15, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS2 C-1

Splff: 210667 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: October 15, 1998 Run#:15438 Analyzed: October 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kqg) (mg/Xg} (mg/Kqg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 105 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 93 1
XYL.ENES N.D 0.0050 N.D. a7 1
_ V| N R
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
209-833-1288
1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 6 11320:BTEXQC0220
(925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096 ehAe 1714

Federatl ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmantal Services (SDB)

October 16, 1998 Submission #: 9810254
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND

Received: QOctober 15, 1998
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.

Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS2 E-5
Spl#: 210668 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: October 15, 1998 Run#:15438 Analyzed: October 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DTILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT - SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Ka) (g /Ker) (mg/Kaq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 105 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D, 100 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 98 1
XYLENES 0.0057 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
. Profile.If quantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration

would equal 1.9mg/Kg.

W oaf Al

Vincent Vancil : Michael Verona

Analyst Operations Manager

209-833-1288
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 < Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

6cv132 Q: BTEXQCG220
CRAIG 17:18



CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

QOctober 16, 1998 Submission #: 9810254
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernile Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: October 15, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS2 E-4

Splff: 210669 . Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: October 15, 1998 Run#:15438 Analyzed: Octoper 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kq) (ma/Ka) (mg /Kqg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 105 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D, 100 1
TOLUENE WN.D. 0.0050 N.D 97 1
ETHEYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 98 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
M M AL —
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
209-833-1288
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 Gev1320:BTEXQCO220
(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096 TG 1714

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

a Environmental Services (SDB)

QOctober 16, 1998 Submission #: 9810254

DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: October 15, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS2 C-2

Splf#: 210670 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: October 15, 1998 Run#:15438 Analyzed: October 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCOR
ANALYTE (ma/Kg) (mg/Ke) (mg/Xg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 105 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 57 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 98 1
XYLENES N.D, 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
® |
. "/ I{V\M‘p ?{\.L\
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
209-833-1288
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 61132 0:BTEXQC0220

CRAIG 17:14

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC,
r——fi_n;;mantal Services (SOB)

October 16, 1998 Submission #: 9810254
DIETZ IRRIGATICN
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: October 15, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS2 C-3

Spl#: 210671 Matrix: S0OIL
Sampled: October 15, 1998 Run#.:15438 Analyzed: October 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTIOCN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kq) (mg/Kq) (%)
GASCLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 105 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 98 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0C50 N.D. 97 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
209-833-1288
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Cafifornia 94566-4756 Gev132 0:BTEXRC0220

CRAIG 17:14

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

. Environmantal Services (SDB)

QOctober 16, 1998 Submission #: 9810254

DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: Octcber 15, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS2 A-2

Spl#: 210666 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: October 15, 19958 Run#:15438 Analyzed: October 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Xg} (mg/Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 105 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 98 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D 97 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Cperations Manager
209-833-1288
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5 ¥1320: BTEXQC0220
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096 EAs 7

Federal ID #68-0140157
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" CHROMALAB, INC.
mm-nmental Services {SDB)

November 18, 1998 Submisgion #: 9811187

DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernle Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: November 10, 1998

re: 1 sample for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 12, 1998
Sampled: November 10, 1998 Run#: 15833 Analyzed: November 14, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FACTCR
Spl# CLIENT SPL _ID (mg /Xq) (mg/Kg) {(mg/Kg) (%)
214975 LDS#3 B-1 9.1 1.0 N.D. 90.8 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.

oot e — =7 U\ jpanste

aroiiyn House
Analyst Analyst

208-833-1288 6 1y

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 105 0:000405 CH 1508
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federai ID #68-0140157



" CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirenmaental Services (SDB)

November 17, 1998 Submission #: 9811157

DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: November 10, 19298

re: 5 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 12, 1998
Sampled: November 10, 1998 Run#: 15933 Analyzed: November 14, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID K ma /K ng/ K (%)
214974 LDS#3 A-4 8.8 1.0 N.D. 90.8 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported doeg not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
214976 LDSH#3 C-2 140 10 N.D. 50.8 10

Note: Hydrcocarbon reported is in the early Diesel Range and does not match our
Diesel Standard.

214977 LDS#3 D-3 36 1.0 N.D. 90.8 1
. Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel Range and does not match our
Diesel Standard.
214978 LDS#3 G-8 18 1.0 N.D. 90.8 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
214979 LDS#3 G-5 49 1.0 N.D. 90.8 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of ocur Diesel Standard.

; 7 [\jpan? Lo
Car n House ruce Havlz> i\

Anallyst Analyst

209-833-1288 ¢

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 $0UG C:QC0405 CH 11:46
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



' CHROMALAB, INC.

‘ Environmental Services {SDB)
ovember 17, 1998

DIETZ IRRI

GATION

Submission #: 9811157

Atten: Bernie Dietz
Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: Novembexr 10, 1998
re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 82704 Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: LDS#3A4,B1,C2,D3,68,G5
Spl#: 214980 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 12, 1998
Sampled: November 10, 1998 Run#: 15340 Analyzed: November 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (g /Kq) {mg/Kg) {(mg /Kg) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 5
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 62.5 5
FLUORENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 5
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, - 5
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
YRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 63.7 5
ENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, - 5
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.5%50 N.D, - 5
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. i.0 N.D. -- 5
BENZO (&) PYRENE N.D. 0.25 N.D. - 5
INDENOQ (L, 2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 1.0 N.D,. - - 5
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 1.0 N.D, -- 5
BENZO (GHI) PERYLENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -~ 5

yp%;: Reporting limits raised due to matrix interferenc

e

( o~ el c_/{—k&

Michael Le
Analyst

e

jul

>
¥ N
o,

Michael Verona
Operations Manager

209-833~-12

88 s nar

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal (D #68-0140157

5105 0.000445 RENE 13 48



" CHROMALAB, INC.

. Environmental Services (SDB)

November 17, 1998 Submission #: 9811157
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atften: Bernle Dietz

Project: SNK OAKRLAND
Received: November 10, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 B020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS#3 A-4

Spl#: 214874 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: November 10, 19298 Run#:15965 Analyzed: November 12, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTICON
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Ka) (ma/Kq) (ma /Rg) (%)
GASCQLINE N.D, 1.0 N.D. 99 1
BENZENE N.D. ¢.0050 N.D. 88 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.,0050 N.D. B4 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 82 1
XYTLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 81 1
Note: Surrogate Recoveries demonstrate Matrix interference.

o, 5
Craig Huntzinger Michael Verona
Analyst Laboratory Operationg Manager

205-833-1288

aev132 03BTEXQCO220
BHAVLIK 68:37

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile {(925) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157



" CHROMALAB, INC.
mmantal Servicas (SDB)

Novembexr 17, 1998 Submission #: 9811157
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: November 10, 1998

re: One sample for Gascline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 199C / 8015Mod

client Sample ID: LDS#3 B-1l

Spl#: 214975 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: November 10, 1998 Run#:15937 Analyzed: November 12, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /Kq) (mg/Kg) (g /Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 93 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 91 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050C N.D. 86 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 85 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 83 1
I Note: Surrogate Recoveries demonstrate Matrix interference.
M Aﬁ 7y
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
209-833-1288
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 aeviaz 0:BTEXACO220

BHAYLIK 08:37

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



- CHROMALAB, INC.

= Environmental Services (SDB)

November 17, 1998 Submission #: 9811157
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: November 10, 19298

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS#3 C-2

Spl#: 214976 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: Novembexr 10, 1998 Run#:15937 Analyzed: November 12, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (g /Kqg) {(mg/Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 93 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 91 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 86 1
ETHYL: BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 85 1
XYLENES N.D, 0.0050 N.D 83 1
, Ay@w
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

209-833-1288

aevi3z 0:BTEXQC0220
BHAYLIK 08:37

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



" CHROMALAB, INC.

‘ Environmental Services (SDB)

November 17, 1998 Submission #: 9811157
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

pProject: SNK OAKLAND
Received: November 10, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Cclient Sample ID: LDS#3 D-3

Spl#: 214977 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: November 10, 1998 Run#:15937 Analyzed: November 12, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg /Ker) (mg /Ka) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 93 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 91 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 86 1
ETHYI, BENZENE MN.D. 0.0050 N.D. 85 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 83 1
Note: Recoveries demonstrate Matrix interference.
Ap 4‘/‘
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

209-833-1288

60132 0:BTEXQC0Z220
BHRAVLIK 08:37

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Caiifornia 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



" CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SOB)

November 17, 1998 Submission #: 9811157
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernle Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: November 10, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS#3 G-8

Spl#: 214978 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: November 10, 1998 Run#:15937 Analyzed: November 12, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLAMK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kq) (%)
GASCLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D, 93 1
BENZENE N.D, 0.0050 N.D. 91 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 86 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 85 i
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 83 1
Note: &u ste Recoveries demonstrate Matrix interference.
ﬁé’fiZZ;:jmé;uﬁ
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Managex

209-833-1288

sev13z 0:BTEXQC0220
BHAVLIK 08.37

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



" CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

November 17, 1998 Submission #: 9811187
DIETZ IRRIGATION
Atten: Bernie Dietz

Project: SNK OAKLAND
Received: November 10, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LDS#3 G-5

Spl#: 214979 Matrix: SQOIL
Sampled: November 10, 1998 Run#:15937 Analyzed: November 12, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (g /XKer) {(ma /Kq) {(ma/Kg) (%)
GASCLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 93 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 91 1
TOLUENE N.D, 0.0050 N.D. 85 1
ETHYI, BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 85 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 83 1
. Notea: Surroga Recoveries demongtrate Matrix interference.
@ v
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

209-833-1288

scv132 0: BTEXQCO220
BHAVLIK 08:37

1220 Quartry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140G157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB) (DOHS 1094)
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FROM : INSPECTION CONSULTANTS INC. PHONE ND. @ 518 635 @988 Now., 30 1998 @5:85PM P1

A - -
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CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE Time [n Time Out Total Reg. Hrs Total O.T. Hrs
| heretry cartify that | have Inspacted to the best of my knowiedge
all of the above reported work unlass other noted | have found TG CoOw Tafing Gode Biltng Gode BFling Code
this work 10 camply with the anproved plans, speaifications, and

spplicable sections of the geveming building codes. Non-
Compliance conditions noted were brought to the attention of. All inspechons based on a mimmum of 4 hours and over 4 hours - 8 hour min in
raddition, any inspection axtending past naon hour will ba an 8 hour min

WM Compliance
Hves QA No Client Authorization
. " Inspector
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844 66th AVENUE & OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621-2716 < (510) £35-8211 + [510) 635-0988 FAX
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INSPECTION CONSULTANTS, LP
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208 Thetson s T 972 -k
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DUTZ LeergA770 N
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Non-compliance conditions noted wera brought to the attantion of
for corrective action. Work observed was o the best of my knowledge, in conformance with the {(approved) project plans
specification, and applicable stariards of workmanship; with the exception of itel;ls roted above.

Conformance

9¢ D
P L. © d I:E,

Inspector M

Bd44 6Bth AVENUE + CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 84621 ¢ (310) 6359211 & [510) 835-0888 FAX
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58469 GOLD CANAL DEIVE. SUMTE A ¢ RANCHO CORDOVA, CALIFORNIA B5670 o (816] 5352972 ¢ (915) 635-8457 FAX
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Conformance
Non-compliance conditiong noted were brought to the attention of
for corrective action. Work observed was to the best of my knowledge, incontormance with the (approved) project plans
specification, and applicabie standards of workmanship; with the exception of items noted above.
[0 Comments Attached Inspector M ﬂ

!993 GOLD CANAL DRIVE, SUITE A ¢ RANCHO CURDOVA, CALIFORNIA 85670 & (9716) B35-2372 ¢ [916) 835-8457 FAX
844 66th AVENUE ¢ DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 84821 < (510) 635-9211 + (§10) 635-0988 FAX
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DRY DENSITY - POUNDS PER CUBIC FOQT

PROJECT NAME; PROJECT NO.;
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Gesyd GiAveELLy SIND
LOQCATION: SAMPLE NQ.: 0/3&92-—
A. WL, maids soil /S8 lp2d 80362 L34/
B. Wi, moid 2 dr e T R, N—
C. Wi. wet saii (A-8) /863 [)9%53 .20(014,20‘/47
S 130 AT
E. Wel Dansity (CxD) (23X 1124 2 1313 1735 %
F. Water added -+ 1S5S0 | +IGD |4/S0
G. Pan+wai soli o5y o5 L ‘/\5_0 'S5
H. Pantdry soll /2 of Y26 |41 YO0
l. Pan Tare l{ﬁ ———
J. Dry sell (H-1) 55@ 378 B(Pé’ %s& //2 3
K. Moiglure loss (G ~H) 20 é(L 3y & &f
L. % Moisture (K/J x 100){{e5 b q 78 ,2_'. 3 o5t ok 196.%
E
M. Dry Donslly ( L) ¢ -+
e VT 1204 [ 1245 (120 Y
150 LWAERVAY
SO, MAX DRY DENSITY Iz5 PCF
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A
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\\\ \\
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RN RN
\ ‘ \ 9
130 I T
1 N ZERO AIR VOIDS CLURVES
} AP AT 100X SATURATION
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

YWATER RESCGURCEA SECTION
#51 TURNER CQURT, SUITE 300, HAYWARD, GA J484§-1841
PHONE (¥10)670.557% ANDREAS GODFREY FAX {(T10) §70.97432
(510} £70.8348 ALVIN KAN

l DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ™
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE ' FOR OFFICE USE
C -
ocATION OF PrOJECT_ RO T JACK e~ L PERMIT NUMBER TEWE23
CALZLATH A WELL NUMBER
-— APN
*2lifermia Coordinatcs Saurce ft. Avcurdey & fi. PERMIT CONDITIONS
ON fL CCE ,
N N RTRME N TR P Gireed permis Requiemens Asply
SLIENT .czu ERAL
{arme X/UK kwa ﬁﬂf/\lf /ﬂ/a SOAE J200 1. A permut gnplicatien shauld be sybminted 19 29 1o
\ddress Prone_ HE Y ib~t/56 arsive 2t tha ACDW A ofilee<ive days prioy t0
lity 4 Zip i rn ropesed staring dus, -
. @ubmn e ACPWA within 60 days after completivn of

APPLICAN permitied work the criginal Deparment of Water .
Jame b {ﬁfl- ;ﬂ,Z!CyA»T? o“‘/ Respurces Water WaTl Drillars Report er equivalent for

/2 well projeats. or driiling logs and l6eadan skereh Tar
\ddrssa XGIML?_— Phﬁﬂc wld z2 249 !0 geatechnical projects.
ity __W}d.___ WP L NI @Pmmt it void if praject nol bepun withm 90 days af

Approval date,

.Y?E OF PROJECT B. WATER SU?PLY WELLS
Well Consuuction Geawehnical Investigation {, Mintmum sucface 1eal thickness is twe inches of
Cathodic Protection ) Genetal G cement grout placed by mremie.
Water Supply (s Conwminatlon n] 2. Minimum el depeh I8 $0 faat for municipn! and
Montaring o] Well Desicuetion x’ industrial wells or 20 feat far damestic snd irmgadon
walls ynfeds a lesser depeh is specislly sppraved.
SROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE C.GROUNDWATER MONTTORING WELLS
New Domesue O Replacement Damestia o INCLUDING FIZZOMETERS
Marucipal a Imigation o] I. Mihlonum sutfacd scal thickness it two inches of
Indugirial C Other ] cerment groul places by oenue.
} 2. Migimum s2a] dapth {or menttoring wells g lhe
JR?.I‘”JJ;\“:': MET“%D‘ At & rasximunt dept procticable ar 20 fee
us hetary it Katary () Augar < D. GEQTECHNICAL
Cadle g Othar b 2 Paﬁvlzé OU T Backfill bare haic witk compacted cucttngs or hoavy
. . 0 5 - ) bentonits ddd upper wwa feet with compastsd material
JRILLER'S LICENSE NO. 4 45{5/6 5/ 7 243 [n arzaz of known or suspected contamnation, tremied
cement grout shail be used in plyce of compazied eunings.
YELL PROJECTS E. CATHOD[CE i i place el comp &
Dril; Hole Dlsmerer — i Maximam ./ Flit hals shave anoce zane with zoncrets pliced by remiz.
Casing O:a'neter 2 in. Deoth _ S8 it @ WELL DESTRUCTION
Surface Seai Depta ., Number __ Sec atfached,

SEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Number ol Borings Maixmum
Hole Biametar n. Oepth N

ISTIMATED STARTING DATE ?AO/?@ \ l/ -
MTRAATED COMPLETION DATE _ ; W, ?"2? APPROVED ~ R DME?/?G/‘?E

herchy agtee ta comply With a)l requirsments of this ﬂ&, ,fg,g; Al ’cfe"'"‘! ?
. amreda Covatly Qrdinance No 73444, ¢ permit and i &M ? A )
Codiae P Sohn AR aPora L

R SN LA §70 - o7 &7oc

wn: TOTHRL, PRAGE. A %+
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
951 TURNER COURT, SUITE 300, HAYWARD, €A 945452651
PHONE (510) 670-5575 ANDREAS GUDFREY FAX (510)470.5262
(5107 §70-5248 ALVIN KAN

1 DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION I
FOQR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE

3 )

LCCATION OF PROJECT, 020&7 Jﬁ wﬁ/\/ o, PERMIT NUMBER @ 8Wf*- =
OaLl g CH WELL NUMBER
AFN

*alifornia Coordindtes Souren ft. Acouracy fr PERMIT CONDITIONS
LN Yo fLCTE - fu N
PN ) : Cirsled Barmit Requiraments Apply
LIENT ; GENERAL
Vima f/UK M%MPHM AE SWTE 90 1. A permat application shouid o4 submitted so a8 ta

\ddriss W thane F4S S0 /¥l strive ag ing ACEW A offlce flve days prior o
RIS Y S5co Zip 'ﬂ%gd Z propesed stusting date. .

@‘Suhmu to ACPWA within 60 days alter completion of
APELICANT permitied work the sriginat Deparsment of Walet

ame b &2 IMI’Q/A-'??#AJ Resnuress Water Weil Drillare Rapert ar squivalent for

Fax M}j_ﬂfd’ well Brojeats, cr drilling logs and location skeseh for

ddrcss ng’ E Sttt S Phone AQY¥ ¥ I¥2 ZP/0 statechnical prajects,
.3' T Zip > @Pen‘nn i ved if projest natBagun within 80 days of

approvai daic,

TYPE OF PROJECT B. WATER SUTPLY WELLS
Weil Constructian Geotechaical Investigation 1. Manimum surfaes 12l thiskness iy twe inchas of

Cathodic Protettion 2 General C M"J 4 Q*HH.I‘S'. cement grout placed by s min

Waier Supply n} Conmmination T 2, Mlnemus seal dzpih is 80 feat for munigipul snd

Meniwrmg t Well Destruction R 25 OvER Eveaudiiond industrial weliz or 20 fret for damestié and imigation

wells unleds & lusser depth i3 specially appraved.

IROPOSED W.ATER SUPPLY WELL USE C.GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

Now Domestic T Replagzment RDomestie c INCLUDING PIE2ZOMETERS

.\Iumm?a: G letigution o] T, Min{murm qurfade seat dilekness e twe incher ol

Industrizl c Cther 2] sement groul placed Yy wonyie.

. 2. Minimum s2a) depth for manitariag wells is me

IRILLINCG METAOD: . mazimurn depli pracricable or 20 fact.

Mud Rotary =] Air Rotary Ayger 0. GEOTECHNICAL

Cedle C Qther M«s aaar-u o' ackfill bare hole with sompacted cuttings or heavy

v . e s - teoniontie and upper rwo feet with cornpacied matenal
JRLLER'S LICINSE NO. /4 F)At":‘ GZZ 2«?/ Tn arsaz af Xnown or susgected gontamination, remed

aiil prout shal? be used in pidee ol tad cutings.

YELL PROJECTS . CAT}-Fén[;TC g all be used in piles i compatied coltings

Coll Role Dismeier _____in Maximum Fill nale above znade zoae With ¢anereta placed by wremie.

Casing Olameter 7 n. Depth zf {t @‘VELL DESTRUCTION

Surface Seai Dapth ft, Number See allgched,

SEOQTECHNICAL PROJECTS G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Nember cf Borings Maximum
Hele Diameter in. Deain ft.
ISTIMATED STARTING DATE Y/ 0 /98 : - /
HTIMATED COMPLETION DATE Pl e APPROVE [ — T \*27 %d{??

T 7w

Fereoy agrea ta comply with 3l requiremenis of this permit and i d“""é g‘l’g - M?ﬁ(

viameda Counly Qedinangs Na. 13.43. '
Le# ;me.L

CPPLICANT'S y 5‘ M‘ > 7’”’

IGNATURE . »  OATE. 7/ /ﬂ' s/0 - JE ? -4 766’
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b 2— —"2—-—
208 PERMIT NUMBER Wi
SEATION OF PROJACT 2x — BSRMIT NUMES . -

A

‘alifernia Coordinates Sourse
N ., ', CCS
IN e At e S ot P G

‘LIEBNT .

tame | SAK Wadz Senter 1200
dress _g F5 BaesT Ky Phane - -/ fE
Y S e Erbretidin Gl Zip ? 54;0‘ 3 2
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I
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vddrest L Phone 24 7E - V174
Wy AM? gA Zig
PEOF PROJECT

e'l Construction Geotechnical Znvestigliion

Cathadic Prowetion ot Geroral w

Watet Supply 2 Contamination a

Monstonng }( well Destuetion o
"ROPOSED WATER 3UPFLY WELL USE

New Damestic O Repizstment Domestic c

Munieipal C Imigalion c

Industrial g Cthir i

IRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rewry c At Rotary O Avgee X
Cable | Other o]

,H, -
RLLER'S LiCENSE N, (57 P 455/68
VELL PROJECTS é,” H
GCnll Hole DRumeter in. Maviqum ..
Casicg Drameter Z in. Degth /. i
Sur{sex Scal Depth & fr. Number

IEOTECHNICAL FROJECTS
Mumoer of Barings Maximum
Hole Diameser m Deapth fu

STIMATED STARTING DATE j’/f-,’d-/?(f
STIMATED COMPLETION DATE P /ol / 24X
< »

heechy dgroe 10 comply watl ali reqsraments of Ihig germitang
.\:mcon County Ordinsnce Na 73-08

PPLICANT N
s i 8008 kY

APN __

PEAMIT CONDITIONS
Cirglad Permit Reduirements Apsly

@ GANERAL
). A permis applicazion should de ubminad 56 4310
arslve at (18 ACPWA afflee five days prisr e ‘ . l| .
roposed startng date: Ny ! g “l HEE k

I

o i

@ubmie 10 ACPWA within 60 days after completian of™ 7
permited wark (he criginal Degarmmens of Water '
Rrsourcar Water Well Dtiliers Raport af dquivalent far ¢
well projests. or drilling logs and {saation tkeeeh for | !

zadtehmeal projecu. "

@:rmu 75 vold if preject nat begun within 50 dayu of -
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B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS 1,

1. Minimum sutface ses) thickness is two inehes of
cament grout placed by qemie.

2, Minimur seal depth [y 59 feet for munigipsl end
industrial wells or 20 fees 6! domestic and inigatien
wills uniess 2 Jesnee depth is spesinlly approved.

ROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
: INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thiskness {8 two incher ol
cement groul p/seed by wemie.

4. Minimuvt sea] depth for monltaring wells 13 (ne
rrarimum deptit practicable ar 20 [oFL

0, GEOTECHNICAL

Baekfill bere hale with sompatied suttings or Reavy

panionite and uppsr ™we fiet with compacted materizl

In arass of Known or suspacted contsmingtion, tremicd

cemént prout chsll Sz used In place of compactzd aunings.

£, CATHQDIC

Fill nolt 1bove anade zons with conertls piaced by wemic.

F. WELL DESTRUCTION
$ee antachad.
G, SFECIAL CONDITIONG

// ‘
APPROVED — DM"&C5 @b%
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RECD K3V 62 199g.

AT OF OAKLARND

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT ¢« [ 330BRCADWAY « GAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 946112

TDOD 839-645

10/22/98 RECD Gy g g 1598

SNK Development Inc.

185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107-1729
Attn: Stewart Gruendl

RE: MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR MONITORING WELLS ADJACENT TO
SECOND AND MADISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Gruendl:

Enclosed is a Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement allowing you to install two monitoring
wells on Second and Madison Street right of way adjacent to the property at 208 Jackson Street, Oakland.

. Before the permit will become effective, however, it must be signed by the owner of the property.
The signature must be properly notarized, as described on the attached notice. The signed and notarized
document should then be retumed to this office to the attention of Kha T. Hoang for recordation.

If you have any questions, please call Kha T. Hoang at 238-6320 any weekday from 9:00 A.M.
to 1:00 P.M.

Sincerely,

CALVIN N. WONG
Chief of Building Services

s Lol Ao

PHILIP A./GRUBSTIC
Engineering Services Manager

Enclosures



" Recording Requested by:
CITY OF OAKLAND

When Recorded Mail to:
City of Oakland
Community & Economic
Development Agency
Building Services Division,
Engineering Information
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER
(ASSESSOR'S REFERENCE NUMBER)
001 159 006
MAP BLOCK | PARCEL SUB
Address: 208 Jackson Street Space Above for Recorder's Use Only

Qakland, California
MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND AGREEMENT

SNK Allegro at JLS LLC, the owner of certain real property described in the Grant Deed number
98243358, dated July 10th, 1998, commonly known as 208 Jackson Street, Qakland, Alameda County,
California is hereby granted a Conditional Revocable Permit to encroach into the public right-of-way of
Madison Street and Second Street in Oakland with ground-water monitoring wells. The location of said
encroachments shall be as delineated in Exhibit ‘A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The permittee agrees to comply with and be bound by the conditions for granting an Encroachment Permit
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This agreement shall be binding upon the undersigned, the present owner of the property described above,
and their successors in interest thereof.

. ; Jack Londen are Inc., Managing Member of
In witness whereof, I, Executive Vice President Of;\% egro at JLS LLC, have sef my signature this

__2nd __ day of November 1998,

SNK ALLEGRO AT JLS LL.C

SEEXVARE GRISEDIRx Stuart Gruendl
Executive Vice President of SNK JLS Inc., Managing Member

Dated: By:
CALVIN N. WONG
Chuef of Building Services

For:
WILLIAM E. CLAGGETT
Director of Community & Economic
Development Agency
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TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK
PAGE 2 of 2

ENGINEERING

3172 ADDRESILOLA TTION
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2HHOUR EMBRUENCY PHONE NUMDBER
(Parmat 008 alt svathout 24-Hour numbert
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ATTENTION

N State law requires that the contrasior/swase sl ndarground Service Alerr (1154} o working ava before sxcavaling. [hid pemut s aoy vaid untas applican: bas secied an

woGuiry identifiauon aumesr usued by USA  The USA welephons sumber 13 1300 8322443, UNDEROROUND SERVICE ALERT (U3A}Y r.“_"g{ﬁigzﬁ

Calle I

H 48 hours prior to starting wark, YOU MUST C%L (51/0) 238351 VO SC%EDULE AN INSPECTION.
O/ 28 N,
¢

GWNER/BUILDTR L
1 hercby stiumn et [ am cxcmpl from the Cumlyaciary {_sense Law for tha followmg ressoa {4ec, 7031 5 Business and Profoddions Cods Ady Gty oF sounty whivi yeiMires o permit W&
consTucs, ater, anprove, demetish, or ripmr any stauswure, proor le iy ssuance, tho requires the spplicast for such permit ' fils 3 900 sinemend that he 13 tiemacd putshact 1o ths
provisiens of the Contractor's Licanne law Llupter 3 jeommencing with Sex TN of Diveen 3 of the Busness agd Professcas Code, o1 saat he i exempt thergitom and the bast for the
wleged ¢xemption. Any vislauon uf Section TU31 5 by iny upplieant for & permil subjeees die spUcadt W & cive peusity of aor more than S300): *

01 L. bs n owner af tho propary. of a1y cmployres with Wages a3 their wle compenssuon, il do the work, and the structors o5 not atended or offered for zale (Sec. J04, Buainzss
Srolesuemt Codz The Coawacterr 5 Liconse Lawe 12e4 104 aply to an owuer of property whw turids or frmproves dercon, and who does such work mmself or theough my own employsss,
provided tuat sush upravements ar cof wiended of uifered Fur tale  1f however, the bukding of inprovement is skl wichin 2u¢ pear of sompletion, the owner-butlder wib bave e
burden of proving s he dld not buud of impreve fur b purposs af ki,

O I a8 vwaoee of the property, nim exempt frean the saie requirsments of the sbove due tr (1) [ my isproving my prncips. place of randencs or sppunenancel hereto, 12) e work ol
be pefanned pror 1o sale, i3) T have reanded u s reiaance For the 12 months prier 1 complelion of the work, and ) | Gave nos chimed exepipuon oo this subdivision cn mots than two
strustures more an once qurisg Loy three-yenr period (3¢ 7044 Business andg Profeysims Code).

= 3, as owner of the propary, am exclusivaly tonrastng with fizcned conlractors to condtruct the projest, (e, 7044, Buamess aod Profestiona Codes The Contrantar ¢ Licetsse Law
$0¢s aot apply ' s vnar of property who builds ae improves theremn, nd who contracts o wuh PROJECT with w cuntracior(z} licensed pursusnt ta the Contastor's Licene law).

5 1 am excmpt vador 8cd, . SEPC for tus rosiod

WOHRKER'S COMPINSATION

3 [ hereby alfirm that | have & cerut’s tie of Usuent @ szif-wmsure, o6 4 somuficuts of Worker § Compensation lnzurance, & ceruficd vopy heresf (See, 3700, Labor Codey

Poliey X Corpany Name

5 f zarufy tal i the performusnce ¢ the work for whisa thia parms 13 javed, | shall oot emplay snv perssn @ any oarner 5O 4t 0 bepome wibyset 1o the Workor' ' Compenyation Laws
of Calitomea oo cequiredd for wor valued at ome huadred dollaps ($E00) or Jeae)

NOTICR T4 APPLICANT. [, afler 2uking s Ceruficale ot Bxemplion, you should beoome wwbject the Worker's Compeataton provisiony of the Lavor Code. 7ou uraat forthwith
cuppiy % such prevcms or Ry germit il be geansed revowed. Ul pertiil o tsaved purauast W all provisona of Tile Do LapIes 12,12 of whe Oaklans Munivpu Code, s
granted upen the capreas condilitn tist tho pemiiisd s be responasbls fo ail clums and Listilites antmg onl of werk parfarmed Lder the permiL or anang cul OF permutics’s {allbre 1
perfurm the shligauons wilh respest *v rireot mathlttunce  The prrmiliee shall, snd by acceptanes of e permnt agress 1o delod, mdanmuuly, aave and bojd hamlese dse City, it officers

sustanesd or arndy i the sonstruzlcn of the work pertormed Lader the permil 0f 10 {ONRCQUENCO af permuRes’s faduse o perionm Y whligations wlly raapeet 3 sireel Manleaaace. Thia
pormit v -ond %) diy From the dale cf yacsncn tnleys an esteiecn i granied by e Misector af the Offics of Panomg wd Building

and swp.oy 3 from and agawnst Any wod all swire, clume, o scaom brought By 1Ay person for or om acCouAL of sav boddy lojune. disease or ilingsd or damags to persona sad/ar propernty

{ herchya Bit-bein Licay et SELEERrag sty o Chapler ® of Division 3 of the Buamess and Profeasions Code and my lienes 1 1t Rl foree and sffect {if soa'meiosy thet Thave read
}M! pemul ree 12 g’ qaucmcrﬁﬂfum Wil N 400ve WLOTIPAUUT 11 e 804 sorrees wader peaelty of law,
. / )
/
N A\
N

.

e *

# N Ay 5?(). A e Ry L et ! /z_c)/f.? €
Synaiee . Permines J Auent ot & Tomuastgr 0 Oweer Date ¥ 4

f DATL 4(HBYT LAaT SPLCIAL PAYINU DTITASL HOLIDAY RESTRII{TONT 15007 BB GPERATION ARDA?
HESURFACEN REQUIRET? 0 Y85 3 MO MOV L -JAN D R =) CTAMSIAN & AFM-SEM) ovPy O NG

DATR K3SIZER

=

18alfl-L> BY b 7
i (Lo Lk

«‘Z.JD ——-—q:.;]‘ [{

tOmiatops ERERvALS pas YY)



